
 
 i 

GERMANTOWN ACADEMY 
MISSION STATEMENT 

 
Germantown Academy inspires students to be: 

 Independent in Thought 

 Confident in Expression 

 Compassionate in Spirit 

 Collaborative in Action 

 Honorable in Deed 
 

CIVILITY PLEDGE 
 
In living its Mission, GA pledges to be a community grounded in respect and committed to courtesy. 
I agree to adhere to the standards embedded in the Civility Pledge and in the Mission Statement throughout my interactions 
in the GA community, including curricular, extra-curricular, and social environments by: 

 Honoring GA’s mission as an inclusive, diverse community. 

 Treating all members of GA with respect and civility.  

 Supporting an educational environment that encourages the development of positive learning attitudes and habits.  

 Seeking understanding in the spirit of collaboration. 

 Communicating compassionately and honorably. 

 Treating all members of GA with respect and civility. 

PERSONAL GOALS FOR UPPER SCHOOL STUDENTS 
 
Germantown Academy is a diverse community of students, teachers, staff, trustees, parents, and alumni who work toward academic 
excellence, a community based on integrity, self-discipline, mutual respect, and abiding friendships. In order for the school to 
progress happily toward its objectives, the Student Government Association encourages each member of the school to pursue the 
following personal goals: 
 

 DO YOUR BEST. Work hard. Stretch the mind and exercise the heart and body at school. Identify your strengths and 
enhance them. Accept and work hard to improve your weaknesses. 

 BE COURTEOUS. Take everything, positive or negative, as a learning and growing experience. Learn to accept and give 
criticism. Seek clear, direct, and open dialogue with others when you have a conflict. 

 GET INVOLVED. Take an active role in developing a lively, sensitive community. Learn to work with others to change what 
needs improvement through a democratic process. Talk less. Do more. 

 BE A GOOD CITIZEN. Be the kind of person who doesn’t take privilege for granted. Keep the rules of the community. 

 BROADEN YOUR INTERESTS. Diversify. Don’t settle for being a passive member of an active school. Satisfy your curiosities 
through variety and creativity. If you find a special interest or talent, pursue it. 

 BE HONEST WITH YOURSELF AND OTHERS. Don’t lie, don’t cheat, and DO take responsibility for your own actions. Keep 
your word. 

 LEARN FROM THE COMMUNITY. Be open-minded and tolerant. Respect others’ interests. Be considerate at all times. 

 BE YOURSELF. Learn to listen well, act independently, and think critically. When appropriate, help others, work together, but 
stand up for your own values. 

 KEEP A SENSE OF HUMOR. Laugh. Keep a perspective and a positive attitude. Your smile will always be welcomed by others. 
 



 
 ii 

STUDENT BILL OF RIGHTS 
 
Article I: The administration shall take no action prohibiting the free exercise of religion, the free exercise of speech, the free exercise 
of press, the right of peaceable assembly, the right of petition for redress of grievances, or the formation of clubs and/or 
organizations except where the actions would disrupt classes and/or school events and/or directly conflict with the GA Mission 
Statement. 
Article II: Students have the right to be secure in their persons, papers, effects, and lockers against unreasonable searches and 
seizures, mass searches on the basis of a suspected individual, and random or mass mandatory drug tests. 
Article III: GA shall remain a non-religious institution. 
Article IV: No student shall be put in disciplinary jeopardy twice for the same act, deprived of standing at the Academy without due 
process, nor deprived of private property for public use. 
Article V: Cruel and unwarranted punishments shall not be inflicted. Students have the right to the orthodox punishment prescribed 
by the Upper School Student Handbook even if an unorthodox punishment is chosen. 
Article VI: The administration shall not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, sex, color, or sexual orientation. 
Article VII: No rule shall be created that specifically names one person or group of persons. No student shall be held accountable for 
an alleged offense that occurred before such action was prohibited. 
Article VIII: The students have a right to representation in school government. 
Article IX: In all cases of major infractions, the accused shall have the right to a speedy trial, an impartial jury, and full knowledge of 
accusations against her/him. 
Article X: The students shall retain rights other than those enumerated. 
Article XI: The Student Bill of Rights may be amended only by the SGA and with a 2/3 vote. 
Article XII: Students shall not be threatened with group punishment or actually given group punishment as a means of making 
individual culprits come forward. Also group punishment is not to be used in general and is only permissible in instances of group 
wrongdoing where the individual perpetrators can not be readily identified. 

 



 
 iii 

ATTENDANCE POLICY 
 
School Attendance Standards: Being a student at Germantown Academy means coming to school every day and coming to school on 
time by 8:05. The only exceptions are excusals for illness, Honor Days, or excusals for other conflicts granted by the Assistant to Head 
of Upper School. The school believes that a major part of the educational experience can only be gained in the classroom; therefore, 
a student who misses more than 8 classes in a semester course or 15 classes in a year course may fail a course regardless of grades 
on written work. Absences for religious reasons, funerals, school field trips, and pre-approved college visits will not count against this 
total.  Students who believe their situation warrants a waiver of this requirement should consult with the Upper School Head about 
how to prepare a petition. The Upper School Head, in consultation with the House Heads and Head of School, will decide if the 
petition will be granted. 
 
Students who miss more than 8 classes in a course per semester are ineligible for honor lists, honor societies or prizes unless they 
submit a formal written request to their House Head and it is approved. 
 
Students who miss five consecutive days of school during the year may be placed in study hall for two weeks to make sure the 
absences have not slowed a student’s academic progress.  After serving 3 days a student can earn early release from study hall by 
asking each of his or her teachers to confirm that the student is successfully caught up in the class. Each absence after the fifth will be 
treated in the same manner. Good attendance is also a key part of being invited to attend GA the following year. All absences are 
recorded on the transcript. Attendance will be considered by the college counselor when writing the school letter of 
recommendation. 
 
Absence/Lateness Procedure: Whenever a student is going to be absent from or late to school, regardless of the reason, the US 
Office needs to be informed by a phone call from a parent or guardian. The number to call is 267-405-7900.  If a student is not 
accounted for by 8:30 am, the school will call a parent to confirm the absence and the absence/lateness will be counted as 
unexcused. 
 
Excused absences and latenesses are determined and granted by the School, not the parents. 
 
Requesting permission to miss school for a conflict: When a student needs to miss any amount of school, a parent or guardian must 
write the Assistant to Head of Upper School at least 24 hours in advance.  This rule includes college visits.  A student planning to miss 
school is in all cases responsible for informing his or her teachers, who will help determine how to make up the work.  Depending on 
the length of the absence, the school may require a student to spend a period of time in study hall to ensure that the student stays 
current with assignments. 
 
Absences for which we typically grant permission include:  
 

 College visits for seniors 

 Religious holidays and activities 

 Medical procedures 

 Family emergencies 

 Approved Personal Use (Family celebrations and non-school sponsored extra-curricular trips may be considered excused 
with a prior written request and approval from the Head of Upper School or House Head and notification to the US Office) 

 
Absences for which we typically DO NOT grant permission include: 
 
Personal Use:  Family celebrations, non-school sponsored extra-curricular trips, and travel without a prior written request and 
approval from the Head of Upper School or House Head. 
 
The best policy regarding absences is to inquire well in advance.  Given the importance of class days, we ask that families build 
vacation plans around the school schedule and not ask permission for travel. 
 
If permission to miss school is requested but not granted and the student still chooses to miss school, the student will have two 
weeks of Study Hall and OPL (Off Privileges).  House Heads may extend OPL as they see fit.  Upon return from an unexcused 
absence, students may not receive full credit for missed work, including assessments. 
 
Missing school near vacations: Having provided ample vacation time for students, the school takes a strong stand against efforts to 
extend any of our breaks. For this reason, students who are absent on any day preceding or following a school break or long 
weekend will lose their off-campus privileges for a minimum of two weeks.  Students are expected to make up any missing or 



 
 iv 

incomplete work within three days of their return to campus; failure to do so may result in the student being assigned to Study Hall 
and the student may not receive full credit for any outstanding assignments or assessments. 
 
Unexcused Absences: Students who do not request permission to be absent in foreseeable cases or fail to notify the school of an 
absence are failing to meet their obligation to the school community.  For this reason, they will be assigned at least two weeks of 
study hall and OPL (Off Privileges).  House Heads may extend the study hall and OPL (Off Privileges) period as they see fit. 
 
Please know that this response applies to absences that would meet with school approval, such as college visits, if the student has 
not requested permission in advance. 
 
Again, upon return from any unexcused absence, students may not receive full or any credit for missed work (including 
assessments). 
 
 
There are obviously some instances in which it would be hard (if not impossible) to ask for permission in advance to miss school.  In 
our experience, such cases involve serious health situations in the family.  Please count on our understanding at such difficult times.  
In such circumstances, we still kindly ask parents to contact the school as soon as it is reasonably possible so we can help respond to 
the student’s needs. 
 
Lateness to school: All students must check-in by 8:05 am. At 8:05 on Monday and Friday, the doors of the morning assembly close, 
and a student is marked as absent until s/he has filled out a Lateness Card in the Upper School office.  Similarly, on Tuesday and 
Thursday House/Class meeting, although the doors don’t literally close, a student arriving late is marked as absent after 8:05 and 
must fill out a Lateness Card in the Upper School office.  Upon arriving on campus late, all students must immediately sign in at the 
Upper School office.  If a student arrives to school after 11:00 or leaves school before 11:00 and does not return, the student will be 
marked absent for the day. 
 
When a late student signs in at the Upper School office, the attendance status will be converted from absent to late, and s/he will be 
given a pass to class.  If a student arrives late but neglects to check in, then the Upper School office will call home thinking the 
student is absent, so it is crucial that this responsibility be taken seriously. Students who fail to sign in will be given a warning for the 
first offense and 3 PM Detention for further offenses.  A student is allowed four latenesses to school per semester.  This number is 
considered a fair allotment to cover unforeseeable contingencies.  For each lateness after the fourth, regardless of reason, a day of 
LP will be assigned for that day. 
 
9:00 Rule: Students who have not signed in by 9:00 am (even if they arrived before) will not be permitted to participate or observe 
extracurricular activities (this includes evening events) that day unless they bring a doctor’s note or they have been excused ahead of 
time. When school starts at 9:00, students who arrive after 9:30 will not be permitted to participate in or observe extracurriculars.  
When school starts at 10:00, students who arrive after 10:20 will not be permitted to participate in or observe extracurriculars. 
 
College Visits 
 
College visits to GA: Lists of visiting colleges are posted by the College Counseling Office and are posted on Naviance. 
 
If a session conflicts with any scheduled class, including PE, a student must ask the teacher’s permission -- before class, not 
after. Teachers may deny permission to a student if they determine the absence will impede the student’s academic progress. 
 
Juniors and Seniors who plan to attend a session must sign up in advance in Naviance’s Family Connections. Each student who is on 
the sign-up sheet is expected to attend the session and sign in at the meeting. Leaving a class and not being present at a session 
constitutes a class cut. 
 
Student Visits to College: Any student who plans to visit college and miss any amount of school must obtain approval in advance 
from the Assistant to Head of Upper School. Otherwise, the school will regard those missed days as unexcused absences. Seniors are 
granted three college visit days for the year.  Any additional requests to miss school for a college visit must be made to the House 
Head.  Sophomores and Juniors must receive permission from their House Head for all visits. 
 
Sophomores and juniors are not permitted to miss school to visit colleges in April or May unless they have received a written 
invitation from a university official and submitted it in advance to their House Head. 
 



 
 v 

“Off Campus” Privileges for Each Class: 
 
9th Grade - Students may not leave campus by car or on foot after 8:05 and before 2:50 except to walk Rich’s Deli, Zakes, Cantina 
Feliz, Little Italy or WaWa for lunch on Friday between 12:45 and 2:05 pm.  Students may not sign out after 1:45 pm. 
10th Grade  - Students may not leave campus by car or on foot after 8:05 and before 2:50 except to walk to Rich’s Deli, Zakes, Cantina 
Feliz, Little Italy or WaWa for lunch between 12:45 and 2:05 pm.  Students may not sign out after 1:45 pm. 
11th Grade  - Students may leave campus on foot or by car (with written permission from parent) any day that they have no 
scheduled class either immediately before and/or after the Upper School lunch period (1:30-2:05). Also, they may walk off campus to 
Rich’s Deli, Zakes, Cantina Feliz, Little Italy or WaWa during a free period. Junior students are permitted to leave for the day after 
12:50 if they have finished classes and signed out with a note from a parent.  
12th Grade  - Students may leave campus on foot or by car (with written permission from parent) during the day when they have 
unstructured time, defined as all free class periods, morning break, or lunch, when that time combines to total more than a single 
class period. Students may walk off campus to Rich’s Deli, Zakes, Cantina Feliz, Little Italy or WaWa during any free period and are 
permitted to leave for the day at the conclusion of their last scheduled class period with a note from a parent.  Regardless of their 
free periods, students must report to school at 8:05 to attend mandatory meetings (Morning Meeting, House/Class Meeting, 
Advisory). 
 
Note: None of the above privileges apply to any student on Academic Probation, on Disciplinary Probation, on the Off-Privileges List, 
or on the Off-Diploma List. 
  



 
 2 

SECTION I 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
UPPER SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 
 
Head of Upper School – Christopher Nelson 

House Head Director – Mike Torrey 

Alcott Day House Head – Peggy Bradley 

Prefects:  Drew Budinsky and Madison Seidman 

Galloway House Head – Reed Skoug 

Prefects: Elizabeth Berlinger and Ola Abinusawa 

Kershaw House Head – David Martin 

Prefects: Danny Ritz and Shannon Topley 

Osbourn House Head – Susan Merrill 

Prefects: Elijah Wroten and Kristine Wang 

Roberts House Head – Michael Torrey 

Prefects: Grant Giampalmi and Tai Humphrey 

Truesdell House Head – Rachel Lintgen 

Prefects: Katherine Commale and Dnovan Ganges 

Washington House Head – Steve Moll 

Prefects: Connall Sweeney and Zoe Torrey 

Assistant to Head of Upper School – Deb Kennedy 

Registrar – Matt Notary 

Assistant Registrar – Jean Costello 

Director of College Counseling – Karen Mason 

Associate Director of College Counseling – Susan Merrill 

Assistant Director of College Counseling – Jonathan Na 

Administrative Assistant, College Counseling – Virginia Allenson  

Director of Counseling Services – Janet Maurer 

Head of Upper/Middle School Library/Media Services – Mary Fraser 

Assistant Librarian – Sarah Blake 

Assistant Librarian – Rod Thomas 

Director of Community Service – Yvette Marquez 

Director of Athletics – Josh MacArthur 

Associate Director of Athletics – Virginia Hofmann 

Assistant Athletic Director – Solomon Fleckman 



 
 3 

VISUAL ARTS DEPARTMENT 
David Love, Chair 
Kevin Hetzel 
Sara Ritz 
Dainis Roman 
Nicholas Wynia 
 
CLASSICS DEPARTMENT 
Adam Leven, Chair 
Mike Cheatle 
 
COUNSELING DEPARTMENT 
Janet Maurer, Chair 
Chrissie Baumann 
Maggie McVeigh, Academic Enrichment Teacher 
Jim Wade, Counselor 
 
ENGLISH DEPARTMENT 
Rebecca Burnett, Chair 
Michael Ferrier 
Michelle Friedman 
Robynne Graffam 
John Hyland 
Rachel Lintgen 
Antoinette Peters 
Daniel St. Jean 
Michael Torrey 
Helga Vutz 
Anika Walker-Johnson 
Leslie Wlotko 
 
HISTORY DEPARTMENT 
Robert Moyer, Chair 
Janelle Collett 
Corey Davison 
James Fenerty 
Brent Freedland 
Tim Ginter 
Julie Kimmel 
Judith Krouse 
Jamie Murray 
Mark Rabuck 
 
MATHEMATICS DEPARTMENT 
Jason Straub, Chair 
Margaret Bradley 
Diana Caramanico 
Ruth Carver 
Christopher Chung 
Franci Depsey 
Solomon Fleckman 
Paul Henry 
Lisa Ledwith 
Steve Moll 
Sue Negro 
Allison Rader 

MODERN LANGUAGE DEPARTMENT 
Carol Ayers, Co-Chair 
Linda Test, Co-Chair 
Carlos Chubb 
Juan Leon 
Yvette Marquez 
Rich Schellhas 
Reed Skoug 
Lyn Thompson Lemaire 
Tsung Tsai 
 
PERFORMING ARTS DEPARTMENT 
Charlie Masters, Chair 
Jeremy Correnti 
Christopher Horner 
Paul Moffitt 
K. Richardson 
Jim Wade 
 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION/HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
David Martin, Chair 
Matt Dence 
Virginia Hofmann 
Greg Isdaner 
Jeffrey Preston 
 
SCIENCE DEPARTMENT 
Jamie Anderson, Chair 
Ashley Alveranga 
Nina Butler-Roberts 
Diane Goldstein 
Kevin Hetzel 
Caitlin Kelly 
Sarah Kesten 
Matt Kraynyak 
Vic Montemayor 
Richard O’Hern 
Rebecca Pizzino 
Michael Rheam 
Philip Rittenhouse 



 
 4 

A SUMMARY OF WHOM TO SEE FOR WHAT 
 
Absence or lateness   Ms. Kennedy 
Activities      House Head 
Admission to GA    Ms. Martin 
Advanced Placement exams  Mr. Na 
Advisory Bulletin/TV postings  Ms. Kennedy 
Announcements    Mr. Nelson 
Assemblies     Mr. Nelson 
Athletic equipment & schedules Ms. Hofmann or Mr. Fleckman 
Attendance     Ms. Kennedy 
Bills       Ms. Santoro 
Bus service     LS Office 
Car registration    TBA (Pavilion) 
Class rings     Ms. Kennedy 
Clubs      House Head 
College counseling    Ms. Mason 
College visits     House Head or Ms. Kennedy 
Commencement arrangements Mr. Nelson or Ms. Kennedy 
Community Service    Dr. Marquez 
Counseling (non-academic)  Dr. Maurer, Ms. Baumann or Mr. Wade 
Counseling (academic)   Advisor or House Head 
Course scheduling    House Head 
Curriculum matters    Mr. Nelson or Department Head 
Dance planning    Ms. Ayers 
Disciplinary problems   Mr. Nelson or House Head 
Drivers’ Ed     Ms. Kennedy 
Financial aid     Mr. Taft 
Food services     Mr. Gow 
Foreign exchange programs  Ms. Kennedy 
Health forms     Nurse 
Honor Council     Ms. Krouse 
Illness or injury    Nurse 
Insurance      Mr. Taft 
Locker assignments    House Head 
Missing school     Ms. Kennedy 
Parent conferences    House Head or Advisor 
Parking regulations    House Head 
Report cards     House Head 
School facilities    Ms. Rodowicz (Business Office) 
Senior pictures    Ms. Kennedy 
Senior projects    Ms. Rader 
Student records & transcripts  Ms. Allenson 
Study Hall     House Head 
Study Skills     Ms. McVeigh 
Tutoring (student or professional) House Head or Department Head 
Varsity certificates and pins  Ms. Hofmann 
Working papers    Ms. Kennedy 
Ye Primer/Yearbook   Ms. Hinson 



 
 5 

SECTION II 
STUDIES, PRIZES, SPORTS, AND CLUBS 

 
ACADEMIC PROGRAM 
 
The Curriculum 
To provide a broad and challenging program, a student will be required to take courses in the following areas of study: the arts, 
English, modern or classical language, history, mathematics, science, physical education, and health. Distribution requirements and 
electives should be selected through a series of discussions that includes the House Head.  Please refer to the annual Upper School 
Course Description Booklet for more details. 
 
Independent Study Program (ISP) 
Students seeking academic credit for independent study must prepare in detail the following: 
 

 a description of the goal of the study; 

 the means by which they intend to reach that goal; those means must include at least two full-period meetings per 
rotation with their study leader as well as six hours independent work on their study; 

 the means by which progress will be assessed. 
 
All of the normal school regulations will apply to such studies.  There is no weighting of grade point average for any independent 
study course. 
 
A student should prepare the ISP proposal in consultation with the House Head and his/her study leader. The proposal will 
additionally require the support of the Department Head of the area of study involved. 
 
ISP proposals must be submitted to the House Head and approved prior to beginning work. 
 
Minimesters 
Minimesters are courses offered to grades 10-12 on a Pass/Fail basis.  Each semester-long Minimester earns a student .25 credits if 
passed.  Minimesters are not included in the grade point average. 
 
ACADEMIC STANDARDS 
 
Graduation Requirements: 
Students who enter GA in the 9th grade must complete four years of study to receive a diploma.  Students who enter in 10th must 
complete three years and those who enter in 11th must complete two. 
 
A student will carry at least 5 credits in grades 10-12. In 9th grade, a student must take 6 credits or 5 ½  if the half credit is a 
performing arts course.  In 12th grade, students must take 5 credits, 4 of which must be major classes (meet 6/7 days per rotation). 
 
Students must pass all courses in the senior year in order to graduate. 
 
Diploma Requirement: 20.25 credits as follows plus 5 semesters Physical Education: 
(one semester of satisfactory work = ½ credit) 
 
English  4.25 credits History  3 credits 
Math  3 credits  Science  3 credits 
Health  ½ credit  Arts  1 credit 
Electives  2 ½ credits Language  3 credits 
 
Diploma requirements may be waived only with the approval of the Head of School, Head of the Upper School, the House Head, and 
Department Head involved. 
 
Other non-academic graduation requirements include the Senior Project, Senior Seminar, Junior College Seminar and Activities as 
described below. 
 



 
 6 

Departmental Requirements 
 
Arts 
One full year’s credit of performing or visual arts is required for all students by the end of 10th Grade. 
English 
English is required every semester in Grades 9-12, plus Personal Essay Writing. 
History 
Three credits of History are required, typically World History I (9th), World History II (10th), and Modern America (11th). 
Mathematics 
Mathematics is required through 11th grade and must include Algebra 2 and Geometry. 
Modern and Classical Language 
The successful completion of the third year level of at least one language (Chinese, French, Latin or Spanish) is required for 
graduation. Students must earn a year grade of C or better in order to advance to the next level of a language. 
Physical Education 
All students (except seniors) must take physical education three periods per rotation. During 10th grade, one semester of physical 
education will be replaced by a health/wellness class. 
Science 
A physics course is a prerequisite for all other science courses. Students new to GA in grade 10 or 11 must take a physics course 
unless they have had an equivalent course. 
 
For more specifics on departmental requirements, refer to the annual Course Description Booklet. 
 
Failed Courses 
If a course is failed and the Academy does not require (or permit) the student to repeat the course, two choices are available to the 
student: 1) passing the course at the Germantown Academy summer school or other approved summer school; 2) passing the course 
by approved independent work or approved tutoring. The Academy may require a re-examination in the subject in August. 
 
No 11th grade student can enter 12th grade unless all courses taken during 11th grade have been passed or made up through summer 
work. 
 
See also “Academic Promotion and Enrollment Standards.” 
 
Course Level Offerings 
For information about course level offerings, please refer to the annual Upper School Course Description Booklet. 
 
Grading System 
Passing grade = D- (60) 
Letter grades and numerical equivalents: 
 

A+ 100-97 Excellent C+ 79-77 Satisfactory 

A 96-93 Excellent C 76-73 Satisfactory 

A- 92-90 Excellent C- 72-70 Satisfactory 

B+ 89-87 Good D+ 69-67 Marginally Passing 

B 86-83 Good D 66-63 Marginally Passing 

B- 82-80 Good D- 62-60 Marginally Passing 

   F 59-0 Fail 

 
 
Pass/Fail 
Seniors may ask to take one of their non-honors, non-required courses on a pass/fail basis. Seniors wanting to use this option should 
give their House Head a written petition stating their reasons and summarizing conversations they have had with the teacher of the 
course, their advisor, and their college counselor. The deadline for pass/fail petitions is the end of the second week of a semester 
course and the end of the third week of a year course. Pass/Fail petitions must be approved by the Head of the Upper School, 
Department Head and the House Heads. 



 
 7 

Extra Time and Academic Accommodations 
To be considered for extra time a student must have a certified professional diagnosis that indicates the need and that has been 
reviewed by the Director of Counseling. The diagnosis must conform to the documentation guidelines established by the College 
Board for students seeking extra time on SAT testing, and it must be on file at GA.  Students granted extra-time generally eceive 50% 
additional time as needed or requested.  Students are required to arrange extra-time accommodations on regular in-class 
assessments with individual teachers.  Students in AP classes must have approval for extra-time from the College board in order to 
receive extra time on any GA assessments directly related to AP exam preparation. 
 
Students identified by the Director of Counseling as needing extra time on tests will be allowed an extra hour to finish exams 
regularly scheduled to take two hours. Please note that it is the student’s responsibility to inform the teacher in advance of each 
exam on which s/he plans to use her/his extra time option. All extra-time students will begin their exams as indicated in Section VII 
and take their exams in a specially proctored extra time room. 
 
Given its size, GA offers very few accommodations beyond extra time.  Please consult the Director of Counseling for additional 
details. 
 
Advanced Placement Courses 
Students enrolled in an AP class must take the AP exam in that subject. Failure to follow through and take the AP exam in good faith 
and with good effort will result in the following: loss of academic credit (not just the AP bump) for the course; amendment of the 
transcript to reflect the removal of credit; written notification to the student’s college of the failure to meet the course’s final 
commitment accompanied by the amended transcript; and possible loss of graduation if the removal of credit leaves the student 
short of credits for graduation. 
 
There is a fee for each AP exam taken and extra charges are incurred if late testing is approved. 
 
Any student taking two or more AP exams in May is allowed to miss school for one day in order to study. In 2018-19, students may 
choose May 7 or May 14 as an AP Study Day. An AP/Honor Day form must be signed by all teachers of the missed day and House 
Head and submitted to the Asst to the Head of US at least a week before the study day (April 30 or May 7).  (Please plan ahead for 
this, a week in advance to submit the form is a hard deadline.) 
 
THE TRANSCRIPT 
The transcript is that part of a student’s permanent record that is mailed to colleges. The transcript lists all courses taken at GA from 
9th through 12th grade. Courses taken outside of GA are not included on the transcript.  The transcript specifies the length of the 
course (semester or year-long) and the level (Advanced Placement, honors, etc.). Only the final grade and credit for each course are 
recorded. If a course is retaken, both the original final grade and the new final grade are shown. The transcript carries the number of 
absences (excused or not) for each school year. The special honors that are printed on the transcript include Honors List, Cum Laude, 
Honor Societies, and all major school prizes.  Note that the transcript sent to colleges in the first interim of senior year will include 
those interim grades. 
 
Suspensions and probations are sent as attachments to the transcript.  A withdrawal during a school year will be recorded on the 
transcript as “Withdrawn.”  The date of withdrawal will be recorded, but the reason will not be printed. Disciplinary dismissals at any 
time will be recorded as “Disciplinary Dismissal.” Again, the date will be recorded, but further information will not be printed. The 
school reserves the right to respond to requests for information regarding withdrawals or disciplinary dismissals. 
 



 
 8 

GRADE POINT AVERAGE CALCULATION 
The Upper School calculates grade point average only for official purposes required by external organizations (colleges, honor 
societies, etc.).  We do not determine internal honors by grade point average nor do we rank students according to grade point 
average.  We carefully selected the scale and weighting below in order to maintain our academic integrity and to portray grades 
clearly and as fairly as possible to external organizations. 

 Germantown Academy includes in its calculation of students’ grade point averages all courses in which homework and 
outside work are typically required.  In general this includes all courses except for Physical Education. 

 There are two scales used for GPA calculation – one weighted and one unweighted.  All courses except for Honors and AP 
are unweighted; Honors and AP are weighted and receive the same weighting (one GPA point, except in the case of a 
failure). 

 Independent study courses of any kind are not weighted. 
 

 Non Honors/AP Honors/AP 

A+ 4.33 5.33 

A 4.0 5.0 

A- 3.67 4.67 

B+ 3.33 4.33 

B 3.0 4.0 

B- 2.67 3.67 

C+ 2.33 3.33 

C 2.0 3.0 

C- 1.67 2.67 

D+ 1.33 2.33 

D 1.0 2.0 

D- .67 1.67 

F 0 0 

 
HONORS LIST 
 
High Honors: At least 4 non-weighted grades in the A range (A+, A, A-) in major* courses and all non-weighted grades of B or better 
(including major and non-major courses). 
 
*Major courses are those that meet at least 5 times per rotation for a minimum of a semester. 
 
Honors: At least 3 non-weighted grades of B+ or better in major courses and all non-weighted grades of B or better (including major 
and non-major courses). 
 
Honors and High Honors are calculated for the first semester and final grades (including exams). 
 
Students who miss more than 8 classes in a course per semester are ineligible for honor lists, honor societies or prizes unless they 
submit a formal written request to their House Head and it is approved. 
 
Honor Day: Any student who makes the Honors List for both semesters may take an Honor Day during one of the pre-approved days 
during the following academic year (May 7 or May 14). An AP/Honor Day form must be signed by all teachers of the missed day and 
House Head and submitted to the Asst to the Head of US at least a week before the Honor Day (April 30 or May 7).  (Please plan 
ahead for this, a week in advance to submit the form is a hard deadline.) 
 
COMMENDATION LIST 
Teachers may commend up to 15% of the students in a given section of a class for outstanding effort, attitude, and class 
contributions. Good grades are ‘awards’ in their own right; commendations are intended for ‘above and beyond’ effort sometimes 
without direct correlation to grades.  Commended students receive a commendation card with their grade reports after the first 
semester or at the end of the year.  Commendations do not appear on transcripts. 
 
ACADEMIC WARNINGS 
 
Study Hall 
Students may be assigned to study hall during their non-class periods by the House Head or the Academic Committee. The length of 
the stay in study hall is usually a marking period but will be determined on an individual basis by the House Head.  Placement in study 
hall is intended to provide additional structure for students whose grades, comments and/or effort indicate such a need. 



 
 9 

 
Academic Probation 
The Academic Committee may place a student on Academic Probation at an interim, at the end of term, or at the end of the year if 
there is serious concern about the student’s academic progress. Probation is a notice to the student and family that if his/her work 
does not improve, the Academy may dismiss the student. 
 
2 D’s Warning 
If on the grade report a student receives two or more grades in the D range, the Academic Committee will send home written notice. 
Students who do not improve may be placed on Academic Probation. 
 
Off the Diploma List (ODL) 
Seniors have their names removed from the diploma list if they are failing one or more courses or are not on track to complete other 
graduation requirements. They remain ODL until their academic record improves. One of the requirements for graduation is that a 
student must earn a passing mark in each course taken during the senior year or make up any failures before graduating. 
 
Restriction of Athletic and Activity Participation 
In some instances, the school will restrict a student’s participation in athletics and other activities if the student is doing poorly 
academically. Such an action will be determined by the student’s teachers, individual advisor, and the House Head.  Parents will be 
advised of the action. 
 
Academic Promotion and Enrollment Standards 
The reenrollment contract is contingent upon the student’s successful completion of the academic and extracurricular requirements 
and upon the satisfactory maintenance of our standards for behavior. A student who fails any course or receives two or more final 
grades in the D range is in jeopardy of not being asked to return.  Students who do not earn a minimum 2.0 unweighted grade point 
average for the year are generally not invited to return the next year to Germantown Academy. 
 
Because the school values student participation so highly, the school may decline to promote or reenroll a student who misses 15 or 
more days of school.  
 
ACADEMIC PROCEDURES 
 
Grade Reports, Teacher Comments, and Conferences 
A formal grade report will be sent home at the end of each quarter of the academic year. The November and March reports will 
include written comments for all courses.  The January and June reports will include comments for all courses where the term and/or 
cumulative grade is below C. A student’s academic progress will also be reviewed in person for parents by the advisor at the formal 
conferences in November and April. 
 
Review of Student Work 
Teachers typically evaluate and return student work within a rotation. Lengthy papers or assignments may take longer.  No new 
papers or tests will be due until all previous papers, tests, and quizzes have been returned.  Students encountering difficulty with this 
process should contact the teacher and House Head. 
 
Testing and Examinations 
Ample warning (of at least one week) of all full-period tests and major papers must be given to students. Teachers schedule tests, 
projects and papers on the test calendar so that no student has more than two full-period tests and/or papers on one day. If a 
student finds that s/he is scheduled to take more than two full-period tests on one day, the student may reschedule the test(s) that 
was scheduled last with the teacher.  House Heads can assist students in discerning which test was scheduled last.  Students 
encountering difficulty with the testing policy should contact their House Head. 
 
During the final three class days before an exam period no new graded work is to be given. Any paper or other project substitution 
for a scheduled exam will generally be due during the exam slot but may not be due during the final 3 days of classes.  All work to be 
graded must be factored in the grade of the marking period during which it is due. 
 
The allowable range of the weight of an exam is 10% - 30% of the final grade of a term course and 10% - 20% of a year-long course. 
 



 
 10 

For purpose of clarification: 
 
Exam =  Two hours in length 
Test  =  Over 20 minutes and up to the full period 
Quiz  =  Typically 15 minutes but may last a maximum of 20 minutes 
 
School policy dictates that no extra time on tests or exams be granted except to those students designated by the Director of 
Counseling. 
 
Drop/Add 
At the student’s initiative, a schedule may be changed with the approval of the House Head, Head of Department, involved teachers, 
and advisor up until the end of the second week for a semester course and the end of the third week for a year course. The teacher, 
Department Head or House Head may at a later date initiate discussion of such a change if a student is deemed to be misplaced. 
 
Courses dropped after the deadlines may be recorded on the transcript as “withdraw passing” or “withdraw failing.” If the course is 
later completed, the record of withdrawal will be deleted from the transcript. A change of levels of a course is not considered a 
traditional drop and may happen at any time, but it may only be done with the Department Head and House Head approval. 
 
Failure for Absence 
Students must realize that even if their absences are excused, missing classes often results in weaker performance in class. A failure 
or loss of credit may be imposed by a teacher, with House Head and Head of Upper School approval, when a student does not meet 
the attendance standards. 
 
Because the school values student participation so highly, the school may decline to pass or promote a student who misses 15 or 
more days of school.  
 
Missed Classes 
Students are expected to return to class fully prepared after having missed a day or more regardless of the reason for absence. If 
they return unprepared, they may not receive full or any credit for late work unless they have an exemption from the teacher and 
House Head. 
 
Excusals for Games or other School-related Events 
Students leaving school early for games or other school-related events are responsible for the work they miss.  Students missing an 
entire class for an early dismissal should let their teacher know beforehand.  The Associate Athletic Director will post information 
regarding dismissal times. 
 
Class Cuts 
A single class cut in a day may result in a disciplinary report, off-privileges (OPL) for at least six weeks, and a call home from the 
House Head. Punishment for multiple class cuts in a day or a pattern of class cutting may include Disciplinary Probation and/or 
suspension. Continued cutting will be grounds for suspension or dismissal. All graded work missed because of a class cut will be 
recorded as an F with no option of making up the work. 
 
Credit for Portions of a Term’s Work 
Except in special circumstances and with approval of the Department Head, House Head, and Head of Upper School, the only 
transcript credit given for less than a full course’s passing work is a half credit for a completed semester. 
 
Make-up Tests and Rewrites 
If a teacher deems a make-up test or paper rewrite appropriate, the offer must be extended to all students in a course. On make-up 
tests and paper rewrites, the teacher determines the weighting of the new grade. 
 
No Teacher in the Classroom 
If the period begins and the teacher has not arrived, students should wait five minutes.  After five minutes, if the teacher has not 
arrived and has left no instructions on what to do, the students should send a representative to the Upper School Office.  The US 
Head or Assistant to the US Head will determine how the class should proceed at this point.  The students may not leave until given 
permission to do so. 
 



 
 11 

NON-ACADEMIC GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
Extracurricular Activities 
 
Philosophy:  Germantown Academy draws students from many locations; therefore, participation in sports and school clubs is 
especially important for development of community as well as for making friends and developing skills. Students in the Upper School 
are encouraged to do as much extracurricular activity as they can do well. 
 
Requirements:   
Freshmen:  2 major activities* 
Sophomores:   2 major activities* 
Juniors:   2 major activities * 
Seniors:    1 major activity* (must be an on-campus activity at GA) 
 
*In addition, we require that all GA students complete 45 total hours of community service between grades 9 and 12 (30 hours must 
be completed before senior year commences). 
 
Failure:  Underclassmen who do not complete the extracurricular requirement will either not be invited back or will be allowed to 
return but on a probation. This probation may keep them in their former grade until completion of the previous year’s requirement 
and may suspend them from privileges. Seniors who have failed to complete the extracurricular requirement by graduation will not 
receive a diploma until a school-approved alternative has been completed. 
 
The House Heads oversee the activity requirement, keep the record of completed major commitments, and inform students, 
parents, and advisor of failure to fulfill a commitment or to make time-appropriate progress toward fulfilling their commitments. 
 
Criteria: 
 
Major Activities 
In all grades, one major activity must be achieved through participation in one of the on-campus Major Activities listed below.   

 All off-campus activities may only count as a second major activity and must be pre-approved by the House Heads. The 
primary criterion for off-campus major activity is that it be something we do not offer at GA (riding, gymnastics, etc.). 

 Officers of or participants in any other clubs where the student’s total number of hours spent engaged in meaningful 
activity (see below) is considerably more than 60 for the school year (must be approved by the coordinator of the activity 
and House Head) may count for a major activity. 

 
Approved On-Campus Major Activities: 
All sports teams, managers of all sports teams, Belfry productions (cast and crew), Academy Edition newspaper, Ye Primer yearbook, 
Jazz Ensemble, Art Club, and Writing Center. 
 
Note:  To receive any major activity credit you must be a regular member in the activity, attending it  for the entire year/season with 
similar regularity to your attendance in classes and doing work or assignments as prescribed by the activity coordinator. 
 

 Definition of meaningful activity:  The activity produces a tangible product (yearbook, newspaper, etc.) or it involves a 
performance aspect (teaching, presentation, or competition). 

 Community Service Hours:  These hours may be completed through service-oriented clubs or in off-campus service 
activities approved by the House Head or CSO Director. The major criterion is to provide a service to those in need with no 
compensation involved.  Pre-approval of off-campus community service is not required, but it is recommended. 

 These hours may be completed during summers or the school year.  Students are responsible for documenting on service 
cards their own hours and having them signed by the activity coordinator and House Head; students are responsible for 
submitting completed forms to their House Head. 
 

Sample On Campus Service Clubs  
CSO, Patriot Ambassadors, SGA, Honor Council, KTK, Student Tutoring Program, Relay for Life, National Science Honor Society 
Tutoring Program, Peer Counseling 
 
Sample Off Campus Service Activities 

 Volunteer work with service groups, religious institutions, or community groups 

 Service projects such as those prescribed by Eagle Scouts 

 CSO-sponsored school field trips 



 
 12 

 
Hours 

 Thirty (30) hours must be completed before the senior year commences.  A student may fulfill all 45 hours in one year.  
 
New Activities:  A new school activity can be formed by five or more interested students who submit a written description to the 
House Heads for approval. The description must include objectives of the organization, meeting times and places, names of 
interested students, and the signature of the faculty advisor.  All GA activities must support the mission and philosophy of the school 
and must have a teacher willing to sponsor the activity. 
 
The Senior Project 
During the final weeks of the second semester, seniors complete their graduation requirements with an off-campus project. Projects 
must be off-campus, not at-home, and sponsored by an adult who works on the site. All project proposals from students must be 
submitted to the Senior Project Committee in February. Students who don’t submit proposals or whose proposals are rejected by the 
Committee will first be placed in detention until they submit an approved proposal or are assigned a project by the Senior Project 
Committee.  Students with failing grades at the beginning of the project period will be required to study independently and take a 
remedial exam in order to graduate. Students who fail to earn a passing grade on that exam will be required to make up the course 
before receiving a GA diploma. 
 
If during the second semester the House Heads and Head of Upper School determine that a student’s behavior does not qualify 
him/her to go on a project, then they will mandate the alternative requirement for graduation. If a student’s behavior once on 
project is unacceptable, then s/he will not graduate until the House Heads and Head of Upper School determine that an alternative 
activity has been completed. 
 
Senior Projects run from May 6th – June 5th  in 2019. Students with AP exams may begin their projects on May 6th, but must attend 
their AP classes until they complete their AP exams. 
 
Senior Project speeches are Wednesday, June 12th by House. 
 
For unforeseeable reasons, projects may need to be altered or terminated once in progress; however, the school must be consulted 
before any change from the approved project is made and the school must endorse any change if the student is to graduate on 
schedule. The requirements of the project include a satisfactory evaluation from the sponsor, a thorough and regularly kept journal, 
and a formal speech of a specified length delivered on the scheduled date before junior and senior Housemates, Advisors and the 
House Head. 
 
Freshman, Sophomore, and Junior Letters 
At the conclusion of each academic year all students in grades 9 through 11 write a formal personal statement. In writing their 
letters, students should consider personal honor and character, academic achievement and effort, relationships with peers and 
teachers, activities, sportsmanship, leadership, and service. Besides helping students take a look at themselves and their 
contributions to their school, the letter helps the Advisor, House Head, College Counselor, and Head of Upper School know the 
author better. 
 
AWARDS AND PRIZES 
 
A complete list of prizes (academic, character, influence, service, athletic and scholarship, and graduation) may be found on the 
school’s web site. 
 
All prizes in the Athletics/Scholarship and the Character/Influence categories are open to nomination from students and faculty to 
the Prize Committee, which makes the final decision. The Prize Committee is comprised of the Head of School, the Head of Upper 
School, the House Heads, the Director of College Guidance, the Athletic Director, and the Associate Athletic Director. The Academic 
Prizes are chosen independently by the department which presents them. 
 
All recipients of prizes awarded by the school must be good citizens. A student who has committed any honor offense will not be 
eligible to receive a school prize in the year of the offense. 
 
The school works hard to award and distribute prizes fairly.  With many talented students we recognize that all deserving students 
may not be rewarded with a prize in a given year, but we acknowledge that rewards come in many forms (positive academic and 
school experiences, comments, commendations, grades, honor lists, etc.). 
 



 
 13 

Cum Laude Society: The mission of the Cum Laude Society is to recognize academic excellence in secondary schools.  While Cum 
Laude is a national organization, each chapter is permitted to develop its own criteria.  The only restriction is that no more than 10% 
of the students may be selected as juniors and no more than 20% may be selected from any graduating class. 
 
To fulfill the mission of the Society, students will be selected in the following manner:  The Cum Laude Society Secretary will use a 
calculation of GPA to determine the top twenty students at the end of junior year.  A student must be in his/her second year at GA to 
be eligible.  Transcripts for these twenty students will be then presented to a committee composed of selected US department chairs 
and administrators.  This committee will select the new society members, who will be recognized at the beginning of their senior 
year. 
 
A similar process will be used to select a second group of students at the end of the senior year.  In this case, the calculation of GPA 
will include work completed in 12th grade.  The committee will make its choices from a pool of the top twenty students not already in 
the Society. 
 
Included in deliberations are student adherence to the Cum Laude tenets of excellence, justice, and honor as well as overall rigor 
of academic program. 
 
Since the Society views honor as an essential requirement for membership, any student who receives a strike for an honor offense in 
9th or 10th grade may be disqualified for membership.  Any student who receives a strike for an honor offense in the junior or senior 
year will be disqualified for membership either prior to or after joining the Society.  As with any decisions regarding academic 
awards, the committee’s decisions are final and not subject to appeal. 
 
The Academy Club: Elected seniors serve as the liaison between their graduating class and GA.  All Academy Club candidates 
complete significant activities during the school year.  In order to be considered an Academy Club candidate, students write a 
paragraph about their desire to be a part of this organization.  Students may also nominate classmates.   Each nominee meets with 
the Director of Alumni Relations to confirm his or her desire to participate in the program.  
 
The Société Honoraire de Français, the Sociedad Honoraria Hispanica, and the National Chinese Honor Society: These organizations 
are national language honor societies that celebrate the achievements of modern language students. Selection for Germantown 
Academy’s local chapter is based on the eligibility criteria set forth by the national organizations. The announcement of honorees is 
made in April followed by the induction ceremony. 
 
The National Science Honor Society:  The NSHS invites seniors to become inductees in the fall.  The seniors must be enrolled in an 
honors or AP science course.  They must have had two honors science courses before their senior year and they must have achieved 
a B+ or above in every science course.  In order to be inducted in June, they must earn a B+ or above in all senior science AP or 
honors courses.  They must also help judge the Middle School Science Fair and they must be ambassadors at the science department 
open house in the fall.  Finally, they must serve the school in one of the following ways:  staffing the science center by tutoring once 
a rotation; helping the science teachers in the Lower School once a rotation; or helping with KTK all year. 
 
Mu Alpha Theta (Math Honor Society):  Candidates eligible for election to this chapter must be members of the Senior class.  
Candidates must have been in attendance for a period of two years (prior to their senior year) at Germantown Academy Upper 
School. Candidates eligible for selection to the chapter shall have a minimum overall cumulative GPA of 3.5 (out of 4.0).  Candidates 
must also maintain an A- or above across all honors level mathematics courses throughout their academic career (with at least two 
honors courses before or during the junior year).  Students enrolled in a non-honors mathematics course in their freshman year must 
have earned a minimum A- average; those enrolled in an honors mathematics course must have earned a minimum B+ average.  A 
student must also enroll in an honors level or AP mathematics course in both their junior and senior years unless they have 
exhausted the Academy’s honors/AP courses. Students may not have earned any honor strikes within 12 months of induction. 
 



 
 14 

SECTION III 
DAILY OPERATIONS AND PROCEDURES 

 
Arrival and Departure 
The formal Upper School schedule begins at 8:05 am and concludes at 2:50 pm. 
 
Students and parents are asked to follow closely all campus driving and parking regulations.  Safety must be our priority.  Be sure to 
always leave extra time for arrival and departure. 
 
Driving on Campus 
All cars parked on campus by students must be registered and display the appropriate parking permit. Registration forms can be 
obtained from the Pavilion Coordinator.  Parking permits must be displayed on the rear passenger window. 
 
Parking locations: Students may only park in their assigned spaces.  All students must park in the Stadium Lot if their lot is full or 
reserved for a campus event. 
 
Cars must be driven slowly and with care on campus. They must be driven directly to or from the designated parking areas upon 
arrival or departure.   
 
Any violation of the above parking and driving regulations will result in being punished by at least four weeks off-privileges (OPL) and 
a call home or a file letter. Any additional violations during the four weeks OPL will result in the student being placed on Disciplinary 
Probation for a period of time to be determined by the Head of Upper School. The school reserves the right to take away campus 
driving and parking privileges if a student abuses them. 
 
Security and Visitors 
Students are welcome to bring friends on campus. The guest must be pre-approved by the Head of Upper School and should be 
introduced to both the House Head and the Head of Upper School after signing in at the Pavilion. Visitors attend classes and should 
be introduced to the teachers. The host student is responsible for any violation of school rules committed by her/his guest. 
 
No one is allowed on campus except for staff, students, parents, and authorized guests. All visitors to Upper School must sign in at 
the Pavilion, obtain a pass, wear the pass during their visit, and sign out upon departure. 
 
Students and faculty who see anyone who does not have a visitors’ pass should inform Security or any administrator immediately. 
 
Student Access Cards 
For security reasons, each student is issued a GA Access Card with picture ID and is responsible for bringing it to school every day.  
Report missing Access Cards immediately to the US Office so that the card can be deactivated.  Replacement cards cost $15. 
 
Buildings and Grounds 
The entire Upper School shares in the responsibility of cleaning up after itself daily.  Teachers and students work together throughout 
the day to keep the rooms, halls, and public spaces clean. 
 
If you choose to eat in areas other than the cafeteria, please clean up after yourself and each other.  Please treat the buildings well 
and refrain from littering, graffiti or roughhousing that could damage the facility (or people!). Recycle! 
 
Students may eat and drink in the Dining Room, Common Room, Korman Family Pavilion, or outside.  Students may also eat in 
Houses and in classrooms with teacher permission.  Upper School students may not eat or drink in any other location, including 
hallways and locker rooms.   
 
Dining Hall and Common Room 
Upper School Hours:  8:30-10:15; 12:00-12:30; 1:15-2:00. 
 

 Upper School students using the Dining Hall outside of the specified Upper School hours will be reported to their House 
Head for disciplinary follow-up. 

 Freshmen must eat lunch in the Common Room every day through the first semester. 

 Trays and silverware should not be taken from the Dining Room. 

 Students are responsible for cleaning up after themselves. 

 Each student is assigned to Break/Lunch Duty for a set duration of time.  This duty is mandatory and important as we all 
contribute to the cleanliness of our community. 



 
 15 

 
Houses 
Houses are available throughout the day for socializing, snacking, and working. Students using the Houses are responsible for keeping 
them civilized, pleasant places at all times.  Excessive noise and uncleanliness will not be permitted. 
 
Lockers and Backpacks 
Each student will be assigned a locker in the House.  Students are responsible for keeping lockers orderly and closed when not in use. 
At the end of each year, students must empty their lockers. 
 
Student may carry backpacks in the hallways during the school day or store them in their lockers.  Backpacks may not be left on the 
floor in a House or hallway.  Backpacks should not be left in the AC Lobby during Morning Meeting and SHOULD NEVER block the 
elevators. 
 
Cubbies 
Please use cubbies only for sports bags, instruments or equipment that don’t fit in your locker.  Everything else will be removed.   
 
Arts Center 
No eating or drinking is allowed in the Arts Center except by the Belfry table. 
 
Fire Drills 
Maps and instructions are posted in classrooms and assembly areas. When the alarm is sounded, all students, teachers, and staff 
must move quickly, silently, and in an orderly manner from the classroom to the outside via the designated exit. Once outside, 
students and faculty proceed as quickly and quietly as possible, without running, to the assembly points. At the assembly point, 
students form a straight row, maintaining silence while the advisor takes attendance as quickly as possible and reports to the House 
Head, who in turn reports the completed grade-wide attendance to the Assistant to Head of Upper School. 
 
Lock-down Drills 
In the event of a lock-down, students must immediately go to the closest classroom or other lockable space (Honickman 
Auditorium/small gym).  Students outside should follow faculty and security instructions. 
 
Return to Classroom Drills 
In the event of a RTC drill, students must immediately go to the room in which their advisory meets. 
 
Cell Phones and Electronic Devices 
Cell phones and other electronic devices (i.e. i-pods and any other hand held devices) may not be used, worn or visible between 8:05 
am and 2:50 pm except in the Houses, Pavilion, Dining Room, Common Room and outside. 
 
Students may ask a teacher or the US Office to use an office phone if necessary.  Parents may also call the US Office or House Head 
to convey urgent messages to students. 
 
Violations of the electronics policy include any use of a cell phone, i-pod, PDA or other unauthorized device in an unauthorized place, 
including texting or the reading of messages. 

 First offense: Electronic device confiscated and brought to US Office.  Student receives warning and can pick up device 
after school. 

 Second offense: Electronic device confiscated and brought to US Office.  Student receives one detention and can pick up 
device after school. 

 Third and subsequent offenses: Electronic device confiscated and brought to US Office.  Student receives two detentions 
and parents are called and must pick up device. 

 
Sports cancellations or postponements 
Weather-related changes in practice or game schedules will be decided at 1:30 PM. The Associate Athletic Director will send the 
decisions to the main receptionist’s desk where they will be posted; they will also be put on the GA Sports Hotline (2674057416), 
posted on the web and on the TV’s located throughout the building. 



 
 16 

Study Hall Rules 
Study halls provide valuable time during the school day to devote to homework or to extra preparation for an upcoming test. Out of 
consideration for others, please help to maintain a quiet atmosphere conducive to studying.  Students must use Study Halls to 
actively do work or review. 
 
Upper School students are assigned to Study Hall by the Academic Committee or House Heads. 
 
Basic Rules: 

 Students enrolled in Study Hall report to the appropriate classroom as scheduled. 

 Students must have a teacher’s note before study hall begins to meet with the teacher or counselor, or to do research 
work in the Library.   Regardless of their eventual destination, students must first report to Study Hall. Students permitted 
to leave study hall to see a teacher must return to study hall with a confirming note from the teacher before the end of the 
period. 

 No “to locker” permission. 

 Silence. 

 No food or drink. 

 Devices may only be used for academic purposes with permission of the proctor. 

 Proctors may permit students to wear headphones if the volume is low and if the student is actively working. 
 
Weather Closing Information 

 Storm Ruling: Announcements will be broadcast on channels 3, 6, 10, and Fox and by KYW radio stations, on the GA web 
page and by GA e-blast. 

 GA Snow Number: 353 
 
Procedure for Early Dismissal on Snow or other Emergency Days 

 Faculty and students are to continue a normal class schedule until: 
Early departure of student’s bus is announced OR 
The Head of School announces that student drivers may leave, which means that any student that has that student listed 
on his/her Contingency Card may also leave, OR 
A student is notified of a parent’s arrival, OR 
A parent calls the US Office and requests the students’ dismissal. 

 We will interrupt classes for bus announcements only. 

 All Upper School students must have a parent-approved Early Release Contingency Card on file with their House Head. Any 
early departure by students requires signing out on this card with the Advisor (or other school official if so announced). 
Failure by a student to sign-out or to comply with the conditions of his/her contingency card will result in disciplinary 
action. 

 
Leaving Campus 
Except for the off-campus privileges defined for each grade on page iii, students are required to be on campus from 8:05 am to 2:50 
pm. The parking lots, the fields, Preserve, woods, and bridges are “off-campus” and can only be used if a student has signed out to go 
to them or is using them with a teacher. Please note: Even if a student has driving permission, s/he must also sign out whenever 
walking off the “campus” as it is defined above. 
 

 If a student becomes injured or does not feel well, s/he cannot leave campus without having reported first to the school 
nurse. 

 All of the privileges below are contingent upon a parent or guardian providing written permission as prescribed by the 
school. Any violation of these privileges will be punished by a minimum of four weeks off-privileges (OPL). 

 Students who need to leave school during the school day for any reason other than using their privilege may only do so 
with a note signed by a parent and submitted first thing in the morning to the Asst. to the Head of US. The note should 
include the time a student is permitted to leave.  In the event of an emergency, a parent or guardian may call the school to 
grant permission for a student to leave school. 

 Students must always sign out before leaving campus and always sign back in upon returning. 

 No school official can give students permission to drive off campus during the school day. A student must have written 
permission to leave campus in a car, whether as a passenger or driver. 

 Whenever there is an official school function off campus, transportation will be provided by the Academy for those 
students involved. No students are to drive themselves or other students to such events except with prior written parental 
and school permission. 

 



 
 17 

Private Property on Campus and the Lost and Found 
The school cannot be responsible for property lost or stolen on campus. If a theft occurs, it should be reported immediately to 
campus security at 215-803-3300. 
 
A Lost and Found is located in the Physical Education office. Lost items are also returned to the Main Reception Desk and Upper 
School Lost and Found Closet on the first floor. 
 
Dances 
All school rules listed in this handbook regarding personal conduct, behavior and discipline are in effect. 
 

 Dances are for GA students and their designated guests only. Students with guests must fill out a guest permission form 
and return it to the Upper School Office prior to the event. The GA host is responsible for any violation of dance or school 
rules committed by her/his guest. The punishment may be the same as if the host had committed the infraction 
her/himself. The guest’s parents and school will also be contacted. 

 Students will not be permitted in the parking lots after they arrive unless they are leaving the campus. GA Security and the 
Whitemarsh Police will patrol the lot. 

 Any student arriving after the announced time will not be admitted to the dance. 

 When a student leaves the dance area, s/he must leave campus for the evening. 

 Students may not leave until the permitted time. 
 
Food Sales 
The school does not permit food sales for fundraising purposes except at the gym and field house concession stands. 
 
Fundraising & Collections 
Germantown Academy is dedicated to raising awareness of the significance of service most specifically through its Community 
Service Organization.  CSO engage in a variety of activities designed to reach out directly to people in need and, at the same time, 
work with organizations whose mission is to provide vital services to the less fortunate. 
 
It is the goal of Germantown Academy to direct the energy of students toward service and/or product drives rather than fundraising. 
 However, as a pre-kindergarten through 12th grade institution, it is not feasible for all age groups to provide service at the location of 
the organizations.  As a result, the following guidelines have been created to maintain some of GA’s traditional programs and permit 
a few minimal fundraising activities conducted by the CSO organization. 
 
School-wide 
Since GA does not grant permission for individually organized fundraisers, the CSO in the three divisions collaborates to identify a few 
worthy charities each year that focus primarily on student initiative as the vehicle for raising funds. 
 
Each year the entire school participates in the Holiday Program and asks students to bring in a gift for a child in need. 
 
GA will consider other fundraisers when the cause touches so many hearts that the community cries out for action, such as a local, 
national or world crisis.  If all three of the school’s divisions wish to contribute to such a cause, a proposal from the CSO faculty 
advisors must be made to the Heads of Schools.  When fundraisers like this do take place, we ask that the amount requested be kept 
to a minimum to reinforce that the students give of themselves. 
 
Service activities and product drives that include multiple divisions must meet the guidelines of this policy and must be approved first 
by the CSO faculty advisors and the Head of Schools. 
 
Upper School 
The Upper School does not engage in individually organized fundraising activities. 
 
The Upper School focuses its CSO activities on service-oriented programs and organizations in need of food and/or clothing 
collections.  The Upper School facilitates the gift collection part of the Holiday Program.  In terms of fundraising, the Upper School 
hosts the Make a Wish Basketball Tournament (fundraising to include ticket sales, concessions and program advertising), conducts a 
Candy Cane sale to benefit CHOP, and supports Relay for Life through service, individual private fundraising, and limited school 
fundraising to include concessions and the hosting of two GA events.  The Upper School also participates in the Katie Samson 
Lacrosse Festival, but fundraising is limited to a pasta dinner.  The Upper School also organizes the Coaches vs. Cancer Coaching Clinic 
and the Hockey for the House Tournament, but these events may not involve fundraising at GA beyond concessions. 
 



 
 18 

Finally, only the aforementioned Upper School activities are permitted to use the Business Office Matric Book to charge items to 
student accounts, and these items are limited to purchasing tickets for division head approved events.  The Matric Book may not be 
used for any other fundraising purpose. 
 
Field Trips 
Because students are representing the school on field trips and out of respect for those hosts kind enough to invite GA, students are 
required to dress in GA Gear or to a higher standard on field trip days. Specifically, this may mean dresses/skirts (or an equally 
“dressy” pants/blouse/sweater outfit) or shirt/tie (coat preferred), long pants (no jeans), and real shoes (no sneakers). Certain kinds 
of trips require a less formal level of dress, but these are exceptions. 
 
All GA discipline rules and standards of conduct and behavior remain in force during field trips, including trips on weekends, 
vacations, and summers. 
 
Media Contact Policy 
Students who are contacted by members of the media for any reason are asked to refer all such contacts to either the Head of 
School, the Director of Communications, or the Athletic Director (for athletics). 
 
Elevators 
Elevators may only be used by students who have permission from their House Head for medical reasons. 

 
HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 Visits to the Nurse’s Office A student who needs to go to the nurse’s office must check in at his/her scheduled class before 
going and afterward must present the pass from the nurse to both the subject teacher and to the House Head. The Nurse 
is available from 7:45 am - 3:45 pm to treat students who become injured or ill. If the Nurse is not in the office, contact 
security at ext. 7214 or the Upper School office at ext. 7302 so they can reach the nurse via walkie-talkie. 

 Emergency First Aid The school nurse may administer first aid for injuries acquired on school grounds. A parent or person 
designated on the health form will be contacted to pick up the student when an injury requires further medical attention. 
In rare instances, an ambulance may be summoned by the nurse. Every attempt will be made to contact parents, guardian, 
or emergency back-up person prior to ambulance transportation. A parental release for this procedure is on each student’s 
Complete Student Record Detail. 

 Sudden Illness A parent will be contacted to pick up a student when there is persistent nausea/vomiting, fever, or 
suspected communicable disease (i.e. chicken pox, pediculosis [lice], conjunctivitis [pink eye], etc.). The nurse must be 
contacted directly (ext. 7225) about any communicable/non-communicable disease a student contracts which may affect 
the school community. It is imperative that a student who has had a fever be kept out of school until a normal 
temperature has been maintained for 24 hours.  Prior to a student returning to school after treatment for pneumonia, 
hepatitis, mononucleosis, a concussion (with a treatment plan) or any hospitalization, the parent must inform the nurse of 
the specific illness and must provide a doctor’s note to the nurse on the first morning returning to school including any 
special instructions or precautions to be taken at school.  Note: All releases from school concerning illness must go through 
the Nurse’s Office; if a parent wants a student released for illness, s/he should call the nurse directly. 

 Medication Dispensing Form Medication will be administered to a student during school hours only when such medication 
is needed by the student to remain in school and administration is required during school hours. No medication will be 
administered to any student without the proper completion of the Medication Dispensing Form (MDF). The form should 
also be used for non-prescription drugs, such as aspirin, when prescribed by a physician or dentist.  Any medication to be 
administered by the school nurse or her designee must be delivered by the parent to the school nurse in the original and 
properly labeled container, along with the MDF. Individual student prescription medicines are kept in a locked area in the 
Nurse’s Office. 

 Health Assessments Every year, state mandated health screening assessments are conducted in the following areas: 
Hearing Screening (grades K-3, 7th, 11th), Vision Screening (grades K-12th), Height and Weight (PK - 12th), and Scoliosis 
Screening (grades 6 and 7). A Complete Student Record Detail for each student is required every year. A Physician’s 
Assessment is required for all Upper School and Middle School students. A Dental Form is required for all new students and 
students entering 3rd and 7th grades.  Unless all health forms are received, a student will not be permitted to participate in 
any sports activity. 

 



 
 19 

SECTION IV 
UPPER SCHOOL DISCIPLINARY CODE 

 
Community Standards 
To maintain an atmosphere of caring and concern, the school expects all members of the community to treat each other with 
kindness and respect. 
 
Being a good citizen at Germantown Academy requires not only upholding the rules of the school and meeting the academic and 
extracurricular requirements but also making a contribution to the school. Students who do not contribute may not be invited to 
return for another year. The following qualities are considered key to making this contribution: respect for faculty and fellow 
students; a good attitude toward classes, activities, and school in general; strong academic effort and substantial extracurricular 
involvement; good attendance; and service to the school and larger community 
 
Dress Code 
 
Shirts:  

 Either the GA logo polo (in navy, black, gray, GA red or white) or GA logo oxford (in white or blue: buttoned) must be worn 
at all times. 

 All shirts worn underneath the GA logo shirt must be from the prescribed color range:  solid blue, black, gray, GA red, or 
white. 

Pants and Shorts: 

 Must be loose-fitting in navy and khaki only and in good condition (nothing frayed or with holes). 

 Shorts must extend to the end of your fingertips when your hands are at your sides. 

 Pants must be khaki-style, i.e. not active wear, jeggings, jeans, etc. 
Kilts: 

 The only skirts permitted are the GA plaid kilt, GA navy kilt or GA khaki kilt.  No other skirts may be worn. 

 Opaque shorts, leggings or tights must be worn underneath kilts. 

 Kilts must extend to the end of your fingertips when your hands are at your sides and may not be too tight. 
Sweatshirts/Sweaters/Fleeces: 

 All sweatshirts, sweaters and fleeces must be completely solid or with GA logos.  They must be solid navy, black, gray, or 
GA red. 

 All sweatshirts, sweaters and fleeces must be logo-free unless you are wearing a GA logo (no polo player, Nike swoosh, 
Adidas, etc.) and they may not have stripes, wording or other adornment or embellishment. 

 A GA logo polo or oxford shirt must be worn underneath. 
Other Outerwear: 

 No coats or hats of any kind may be worn in buildings during the school day. 
Footwear:  

 Students must wear footwear.  Otherwise, there are no restrictions. 
General statements: 

 Clothing must fit appropriately. 

 Denim fabrics or distressed (frayed) styles are not permitted. 

 Items not described above are excluded. 

 If unsure whether or not an article of clothing is appropriate, please see your Advisor or House Head for approval before 
wearing it. 

 The Faculty, House Head and US administration make all decisions about whether something is in GA Gear. 

 GA Gear will be reviewed annually by the GA administration. 
 
When out of GA Gear, students are required to fix the problem and will be assigned to LP.  In cases of repeat offenders, detention, 
disciplinary probation and suspension may be applied. 
 
Relaxed Dress: 
If students are given a dress down they should still be dressed appropriately for school.  Clothing that is too short, too tight, too 
revealing, too ripped or shabby, or vulgar in the opinion of the House Head will not be permitted.  LP will be assigned for 
inappropriate dress even on relaxed dress days. 
 
Social Code 
To permit classes to proceed in relative peace, students should not congregate in groups in the halls except during Break and Lunch. 
If you’re disruptive in the halls during class, you will be warned and, if it continues, disciplined.  During class time, students who do 
not have a class may be outside, in the Dining Hall (during US hours), in the Common Room (during US hours), in the Korman Family 



 
 20 

Pavilion, in the Roberts Library, in the Arts Center, and in Houses. 
 
Excessive public displays of affection are not appropriate at school. “PDA” is generally regarded as any intimate physical activity 
between individuals that members of the community find offensive. The burden is upon students not to offend rather than for the 
rest of the community to state why it is offended.  This rule is particularly important at dances. 
 
The use of abusive or vulgar language in public settings will not be tolerated. This prohibition includes the sports fields, halls, public 
spaces, and parking lots. 
 
Alcohol/Drug Offenses 
A GA student who commits any of the infractions outlined below on or off campus during the school day (8:05-2:50), at any school 
event on or off campus at any time, on any GA sponsored chaperoned or related trip, en route to campus or on campus at any time 
will be subject to disciplinary probation, single or multiple day suspensions, or expulsion. 
 

 Use of alcohol or any other illegal drug. 

 Use of any prescribed drug without proper medication prescription, in accordance with the school’s medication policy. 

 Possession of alcohol, any illegal drug, or any legal drug without proper medical prescription. 

 Possession of drug/alcohol paraphernalia (includes but is not limited to rolling papers, bongs, Vapes, Mods, Juuls, or empty 
drug/alcohol containers). 

 Sale or distribution of alcohol, any illegal or any prescribed drug. 

 Use or possession of cigarettes, chewing tobacco or any other tobacco product, including Vapes, Mods, or Juuls. 
 
All substance abuse cases will be handled by the Head of Upper School, the House Head, and the advisor. Also, the school may refer 
an offense dealing with drugs or alcohol to the Whitemarsh Police for legal action. 
 
Bullying, Harassment and Hazing Policy 
Bullying, harassment, and hazing in any form will not be tolerated.  Any student who is the target of bullying, harassment, or hazing, 
or has witnessed an incident of bullying, harassment, or hazing is strongly encouraged to promptly report the matter to a faculty 
member, House Head, school psychologist, or Head of Upper School. 
 
Bullying 
We broadly define bullying as the repeated use of a written, verbal, electronic expression, physical act, or gesture, or any 
combination thereof, directed at the victim, that: 

 Causes physical or emotional harm to the targeted student or damage to the targeted student’s property; 

 Places the targeted student in reasonable fear of harm to himself or herself or of damage to his or her property; 

 Creates a hostile environment at school for the targeted student; 

 Infringes on the rights of the targeted student at school; or 

 Materially and substantially disrupts the educational process or the orderly operation of the school. 
 
Harassment 
Whether direct or indirect, blatant or subtle, verbal or physical, any behavior that stigmatizes, victimizes, targets, or interferes with 
another member of the school community for any reason, including race, sex, religion, ethnic origin, physical attribute, or sexual 
orientation, is expressly forbidden. 
 
Examples of bullying and harassment include, but are not limited to: 

 Electronic communication involving physical threats and/or malicious gossip and slander; 

 Hit lists or polls naming specific students and/or teachers; 

 Stealing passwords and misrepresenting oneself; 

 Changing others’ personal profiles; 

 Making sexual advances; 

 Visual conduct, e.g., leering, making sexual gestures, displaying sexually suggestive objects or pictures, cartoons, or 
posters; 

 Taking and/or distributing inappropriate, humiliating, or explicit photos, images, or content of oneself or others; 

 Verbal conduct, e.g., making derogatory comments, epithets, slurs, jokes, verbal sexual propositions, verbal abuse of a 
sexual nature, graphic verbal commentary about an individual’s body, sexually degrading words used to describe an 
individual, suggestive or obscene language, letters, notes or invitations, malicious gossip and rumor spreading; 

 Physical conduct, e.g., assault, touching, impeding, or blocking one’s movement. 
 
 



 
 21 

Hazing 
Hazing refers to any situation or action which endangers or has the potential to endanger the mental or physical health or safety of a 
person or which willfully destroys or removes public or private property for the purposes of becoming, remaining, or participating in 
any group.  The fact that the person consented to participate in the activity is no defense.  Any situation or activity that, for the 
purposes of becoming, remaining, or participating in any group, produces or could be expected to produce mental, emotional or 
physical discomfort, fright, degradation, moral compromise, humiliation, embarrassment, harassment, or ridicule to the student is 
hazing.  A person violates this policy whenever he or she engages, assists, or attempts to engage or assist in the planning or 
committing of any hazing activity, whether on or off campus or other School property.  All members of our School community, 
including students, faculty, and staff, are responsible for immediately reporting any hazing activity or plans for any hazing activity to 
the appropriate faculty member, House Head, Athletic Director, Head of Upper School, or the Head of School.  The failure to make 
such a report is also a violation of this policy.  Any athletic team/sport, club, association, organization, or other group who authorizes 
hazing may be sanctioned by the School.  Such sanctions include, without limitation, fines, suspension of operation, loss of use of 
School facilities, loss of funding, and withdrawal of permission to operate.  No adverse action will be taken against any person who 
makes a good faith report of hazing activity. 
 
Hazing activities include, but are not limited to: 

 Any brutality of a physical nature, such as whipping, paddling, kicking, striking, beating, branding, writing or marking on a 
person’s skin or clothes, forced calisthenics, exposure to the elements or other physical abuse; 

 Acts of personal servitude (i.e., forced labor or service); 

 Sleep deprivation; 

 Forced exclusion from social or verbal contact; 

 Kidnapping or strandings; 

 Restrictions on personal hygiene; 

 Yelling, swearing, insulting or demeaning verbal abuse; 

 Being forced to wear embarrassing or humiliating attire; 

 Consumption of any food, drug, vile or other non-food substances, or alcohol; 

 Smearing of skin with vile substances; 

 Performing sexual simulation or sexual acts; 

 Stunts or dares, whether public or private, that could result in physical injury or harm to a person’s mental, emotional or 
social well-being; 

 Activities causing physical or mental fatigue; 

 Physical or psychological shock; 

 Placing any person in a situation of actual or simulated peril or jeopardy; 

 Any theft/destruction/damage of public or private property; or 

 Any act in violation of the law or School policy, and any other activity that could fall within the definition of hazing. 
 
When the School administration becomes aware of any instance of bullying, harassment, or hazing, the situation will be promptly 
investigated.  In the event that the school concludes behaviors to be bullying or harassment, an administrator will contact the family 
of the student engaged in bullying or harassment to inform them of the complaint and outcome of the investigation.  Depending on 
the school’s assessment of the severity of the offense, consequences and interventions may include but are not limited to the 
following: 

 A required intervention meeting with school psychologist, student, parents/guardians, and Head of Upper School.  This 
meeting must take place prior to a student’s return to the classroom setting; 

 Suspension from school for a day or several days; 

 A comprehensive intervention plan that includes professional counseling outside of the school setting; 

 Permission for the school psychologist to be in communication with the outside counselor; 

 Increases structure and supervision; 

 Loss of privileges and/or temporary removal from areas of the school; 

 With a pattern of bullying behaviors established, a student may be placed on disciplinary probation; 

 If the School determines that a student’s bullying behaviors negatively impact the school’s ability to provide a safe 
environment for other students or adults, the school may advise the family to withdraw the student from school or the 
school may proceed with expulsion. 

 Persons violating this policy may also be subject to civil liability or criminal liability under Pennsylvania law. 
 
Complaint Procedures 
Students are expected to assist the school in preventing these types of behaviors by promptly reporting any instance of alleged or 
potential harassment, bullying, hazing, or fighting.  All complaints will be investigated thoroughly by Germantown Academy.  
Complaints will be processed in a manner which protects the complainant and maintains the individual’s confidentiality, to the 



 
 22 

greatest extent possible.  Complainants should report instances of allege discrimination or harassment to an Advisor, a House Head, 
a school counselor, the Head of Upper School, or any adult in the school community with whom they feel comfortable. 
 
Fighting 
The school deplores violence or threat of violence and considers violence an unacceptable approach to conflict resolution as well as a 
threat to safety.  Punishment will depend on the nature of the incident as well as the attitude of those involved and their past 
records.  Even on a first offense, disciplinary probation, suspension, or dismissal could result.  Also, the school may refer cases 
involving violence or intended violence to the Whitemarsh Police for legal action. 
 
Weapons 
Possession of any type of weapon (or instrument that appears to be a weapon) on school grounds, at school activities, or in transit to 
or from school or school activities presents an unacceptable threat to the safety of the school community. Any case involving 
possession, or even rumor of possession, of a weapon, or a weapon look-alike, must be immediately referred to the Head of Upper 
School. The minimum school punishment for weapon possession will be suspension, but dismissal is likely, even on a first offense. 
Also, the school may refer a weapons case to the Whitemarsh Police for legal action. 
 
Germantown Academy Community Standards for Off-Campus Behavior 
The school believes that upholding standards for off-campus behavior should primarily be the responsibility of the students 
themselves and of their parents. However, in certain cases of off-campus behavior, school action might also be necessary to maintain 
the integrity of the institution. Therefore, the school reserves the right to take action whether in the form of educating, censuring, 
warning, and/or adding a letter to the in-school file of any students or employees of the Germantown Academy community whose 
behavior at any place or time do any of the following: 
 

 Diminishes the safety, physical welfare, or emotional well-being of self or others; 

 Damages private or public property; 

 Undermines the morale, safety, work, and/or activities of the community. 
 
The school also reserves the right to separate immediately and permanently any students, employees, or families from the school 
whose out-of-school behavior is repeatedly unacceptable and/or suggests a clear and present danger to self or others. 
 
Disciplinary Process and Punishments 
 
Always show consideration for others. Any violations of either the explicit rules or the general standards may lead to the 
consequences specified below. Students should note that the school reserves the right to modify our response based on either the 
nature or timing of the offense. 
 
Discipline Process 

 A report of the situation is made by any member of the community to a member of the faculty or staff, who then shares 
details and/or perceptions to the Upper School Head and/or House Head. 

 The House Head of the student involved engages in a conversation with the student directly to determine the facts to the 
best extent possible. Depending on the magnitude of the situation, the Upper School Head and/or student’s advisor may 
be part of the meeting. 

 The advisor is informed after the House Head determines the facts. 

 Depending on the situation, the advisor, House Head or Upper School Head may call home to apprise the student’s 
parents. In some cases, the student is asked to inform the parents first as part of the process. 

 The House Head or Upper School Head finalizes any disciplinary punishment, education and/or restorative practice. In 
cases where the punishment is more severe than detention(s), the House Head and/or Upper School Head convey any 
repercussions to the student in person.   Any punishment more severe than detention(s) is communicated by the advisor, 
House Head or Upper School Head to the parents as well. 

 
Discipline Report: All teachers are committed to responding to and reporting inappropriate behavior. These reports are made to the 
House Head.  The House Head keeps a formal record of all discipline reports from faculty and follows up as needed. 
 
The House Head will follow up with the student and, if necessary, with the parents and Head of Upper School. Follow-up actions will 
range according to each situation. 
 
Off-Privileges (OPL): Students may lose their privileges to leave campus for a period of time. 
 
Being Banned from a Place (classroom, library, dining hall, study hall, etc.): A student may be banned from a particular place on 



 
 23 

campus for inappropriate behavior. 
 

LP:  Students will be assigned to LP (1:30-2:00 in the DR cleaning tables, sweeping floors, and stacking chairs) for minor 
infractions.  Students earning 6 or more LPs in a semester will be OPL for the remainder of the semester and will lose 
preferential parking for the remainder of the year.  Students earning 11 or more LPs in a semester will be placed on 
Disciplinary Probation (see below). 
 
3 PM Detention: Students may be assigned to 3 PM Detention by their House Head, Monday-Thursday, 3:00-4:00. Students cutting 
detention will be placed on formal disciplinary probation. 
 
Disciplinary Probation: This punishment is applied to warn the student and her/his parents that any continued misbehavior will 
immediately raise the question of whether this student should be suspended or dismissed from GA.  A student on probation may be 
excluded from all extra-curricular activities, and is off-privileges for the duration of the probation. The length of time a student is on 
disciplinary probation depends on the seriousness of the offense. After serving one half of a disciplinary probation, a student may 
appeal to the Head of Upper School to have the probation lifted on the basis of exemplary behavior and contribution to the 
community.  As of September 5, 2006 the school must report to colleges whenever a student has received disciplinary probation.  
We must also report probations to colleges after applications have been sent. 
 
Suspension: A student is denied the privilege of being a part of school life for as little as one day to as much time as seems needed to 
convey the gravity of the concern. Suspensions ban the student from the campus and all school activities during the day(s) 
prescribed. A suspended student is responsible for all material covered during her/his absence. If a paper is due while the student is 
suspended, the student must get the paper to the teacher on the due date. The message of suspension is that in-school, disciplinary 
actions have not had the necessary impact or that this particular infraction is so serious as to cause immediate separation from the 
community. When a student is suspended, s/he is also placed on disciplinary probation for a period of time commensurate with the 
offense. Also, a student who is suspended may be placed in detention and excluded from all extracurricular activities for two weeks.  
As of September 5, 2006 the school must report to colleges whenever a student has been suspended.  We must also report 
suspensions to colleges after applications have been sent. 
 
Dismissal at the Academic Year’s End: The school may dismiss a student who has lost the faculty’s confidence that s/he can or will 
make enough change to be an acceptable member of GA. 
 
Immediate Dismissal: It is possible that a student without any previous record of disciplinary problems would be dismissed 
immediately from GA for a single major rule violation. 



 
 24 

SECTION V 
TECHNOLOGY POLICIES 

 
Responsible Use Policy (RUP) for Network and Internet Use at Germantown Academy 
 

The school's information technology resources, including email and Internet access, are provided for educational purposes. 

Adherence to the following policy is necessary for continued access to the school's technological resources:  

 

PURPOSE  

The technology resources at Germantown Academy (e.g., all networking, printing, hardware and software, the Internet, email, 

telephone equipment and voice mail) are provided to enable students, faculty and staff to communicate, share information 

and access virtually unlimited resources from the global community. The school's Responsible Use Policy applies to all 

authorized users who access the school's network or equipment using school-owned or personally owned equipment, including 

personal device assistants (PDA) and wireless devices. Germantown Academy policies, as outlined in the Student Handbook, 

are applicable to all uses and interactions on the school network and related technologies. This document is intended to clarify 

these policies as they apply specifically to technology usage. Please read the policies below before using the school network 

and computers/tablets. By using GA's technology resources, you agree to be bound by the terms, conditions and regulations 

below. 

TECHNOLOGY PRIVILEGE 
The use of school and personally owned technology on school property or at school events is a privilege, not a right.  This 
privilege comes with personal responsibilities, and if you violate the responsible use of any school technologies, your privilege 
may be revoked and/or suspended.   
 
PRIVACY EXPECTATION  
Germantown Academy reserves the right to monitor and track all behaviors and interactions that take place online or with 
technology on our property or at school events.  We also reserve the right to investigate any reports of inappropriate actions 
related to any technology used at school.  All emails and messages sent through Germantown Academy’s network, GA provided 
cloud service or accessed on a school device can be inspected.  Any files saved onto a school device, network drive, or GA 
provided cloud service can also be inspected.   
 
Students have a limited expectation of privacy when using their own technology on school property or at school events so long 
as no activity violates policy or law, and/or compromises the safety and well-being of the Germantown Academy community. 

 

Germantown Academy adheres to the requirements set forth by the United States Congress in the Children’s Internet Protection 
Act.  This means that all access to the Internet is filtered and monitored. By filtering Internet access, we intend to block 
offensive, obscene, and inappropriate images and content, including pornography. 

 

RESPONSIBLE USE  
All users must respect and value the privacy of others, behave ethically, and comply with all legal restrictions regarding the use 
of electronic data. All users must also recognize and honor the intellectual property rights of others. 
 

 Students will not use the network in a way that restricts its use by others. Users will not tamper with others' files, 

modify, or delete system settings. Deliberate attempts to tamper with or degrade the performance of the school 

network or to deprive authorized users access to these resources are prohibited. Hacking is strictly prohibited.  

 Users will abide by all copyright, trademark, and other laws governing intellectual property. No software may be 

installed, copied, or used on school equipment except as permitted by law. All software license provisions must be 

strictly adhered to. 

 Students will not submit, publish or display any defamatory, inaccurate, abusive, obscene, profane, sexually 

oriented, threatening, racially offensive, or illegal material online or via any electronic means (i.e. 

text/video/email, social networking, streaming. etc.).  

 Students will not utilize technology to harass, demean, humiliate, intimidate, embarrass, or annoy their classmates 

or others in their community. Any cyber-bullying, on or off-campus, that is determined to substantially disrupt the 

safety and/or well-being of Germantown Academy is subject to disciplinary action. 



 
 25 

 

 Students will not use another student's network account or password under any circumstances.  Nor will he/she allow 

other students to use his/her account or password under any circumstances. Students will not impersonate another's 

identity. 

 Students will not use the school devices to play electronic games unless such game playing has an educational purpose 

and is specifically directed by the supervising teacher. Web-based and networked games, including role-playing and 

fantasy games, are prohibited. 

 Students will not partake in video/audio-streaming of any kind without specific permission from the 

supervising teacher. 

 Students will be safety-conscious while online. Students will not reveal sensitive information such as social security 

numbers, etc., nor will they knowingly allow anyone else to do so. Students will not reveal another person’s personal 

information. Students will not transmit or use pictures of others without their consent. 

 Students will not change hardware settings, download programs from the Internet, or install programs on 

any school device without the written consent of the technology director. 

 Students are allowed to bring personal devices, cell phones, etc. onto campus. These devices may only be used in the 

house lounges, Roberts Library, BCI and the pavilion during school hours unless permitted by the teacher during class 

time.  

 Students who bring in personal devices will make every effort to ensure that it does not contain a virus. If a student 

receives a virus warning from any school device, he or she must immediately stop whatever he or she is doing and 

inform the supervising teacher. (Up-to-date virus protection on home computers is recommended.) 

 Students will not access rating or dating websites including, but not limited to, Match.com, eHarmony, JDate, Black 

Planet, Hot or Not, RateMyTeacher.com, RateMyCoach.com, or JuicyCampus.com using school owned devices. 

 Germantown Academy’s name, logo, mascot, or other likeness or representation on a non-school website without 

express permission from the school is strictly prohibited.  This includes pictures of anyone wearing clothes with 

Germantown Academy name, crest, emblem, or logo.  This also includes listing our school name or our employees on 

a social networking profile, a dating website profile, or a rating website such as RateMyTeacher.com or 

RateMyCoach.com. 

 Students are responsible for the safety of school-owned devices while they are in their possession. If a 

computer/tablet is accidentally damaged while in a student’s possession, he/she is responsible to pay the deductible 

of up to $300 for the repair or replacement of the device. Examples of accidental damage include but are not limited 

to the following: spilling liquid on the keyboard, dropping the machine, closing it with books or papers inside, and 

blunt force objects cracking the screen. Your responsibility for the device extends to others that may damage it while 

it is in your possession. 

 Access to any web log (blog), forum, or "social network" web site of any kind, such as MySpace, Xanga, 

Facebook, etc., is prohibited. Exceptions to this are preapproved sites for educational purposes only.  

 Outside of classroom, extracurricular and individual meetings, GA faculty and staff may communicate with 

students via official GA channels only.  These include GA e-mail, parent’s e-mail, and the parent’s home 

phone.  Please do not communicate with faculty and staff via social networking websites, cell phones (unless 

on a field trip or coach), texting (unless on a field trip or coach), instant messaging, private e-mail accounts, or 

other unofficial channels.  While we foster close relationships, it is imperative that these be professional and 

conducted through the means authorized by GA in order to avoid any misunderstandings. 
 
 

POLICY ENFORCEMENT AND SANCTIONS  

All members of the community are expected to assist in the enforcement of this policy. Persons in violation of this policy are 

subject to a full range of sanctions, including, but not limited to, the loss of device or network access privileges and disciplinary 

action. Some violations may constitute criminal offenses, as defined by local, state and federal laws and the school may initiate 

or assist in the prosecution of any such violations to the full extent of the law.  
 
Violators of this technology policy will be provided with notice and opportunity to be heard in the manner set forth in the 
Germantown Academy Handbook, unless an issue is so severe that notice is either not possible or not prudent in the 



 
 26 

determination of Germantown Academy administrators. 

School and Network administrators and their authorized employees monitor the use of information technology resources to 

help ensure that uses are secure and in conformity with this policy. Administrators reserve the right to examine, use, and 

disclose any data found on the school's information networks in order to further the health, safety, discipline, or security of any 

student or other person, or to protect property. They also have the right to confiscate personally owned technological devices 

that are in violation or used in violation of school policies.  
 
TERMINATION OF ACCOUNTS AND ACCESS 
Upon graduation, GA students will no longer have access to the Germantown Academy network, which includes files stored on 
the network and your school-provided email account.  Prior to graduation, we recommend saving all personal data stored on 
school technology to a removable hard drive and set up an alternative email account.   
 
Due to continuous advancements in technology, Germantown Academy reserves the right to change, update, and edit this 

policy at any time in order to continually protect the safety and well-being of our students and community. To this end, 

Germantown Academy may add additional rules, restrictions, and guidelines at any time. 

 



 
 27 

SECTION VI 
UPPER SCHOOL HONOR CODE 

 
 

Germantown Academy Honor Code 
The spirit of the Germantown Academy Honor Code is expressed in this pledge made by all students: “As a member of the GA 
community, I maintain a high level of respect and integrity. I uphold the Honor Code in letter and spirit. I do not lie, cheat, steal, 
vandalize, or commit forgery. I take action to restore trust and integrity to the community whenever I become aware of the 
commission of an honor offense. I make this pledge in the spirit of honor and trust.” 
 
Instances of lying, cheating (including plagiarism), stealing, vandalism, and forgery are considered infractions of the Honor Code. 
 
As trust is the foundation of community, the Honor Code lies at the heart of the school.  While the school maintains an Honor 
Council to consider individual infractions, upholding the Honor code is the work of all students and teachers. 
 
Student Responsibilities Under the Honor Code 
 

 To sign the Honor Code pledge at the start of school. 

 To sign the Honor Pledge on all graded assignments. 

 To turn in self to any member of the Honor Council or to any faculty member for a violation of the Honor Code. 

 To inform any member of the HC or of the faculty if you have witnessed or learned of a possible violation of the Honor 
Code. 

 To take action designed to restore trust and integrity to the community upon becoming aware of the commission of an 
honor offense. 

 To conduct all academic work within the letter and spirit of the Honor Code. 

 To consult with faculty and other sources to clarify the meaning of plagiarism; to learn recognized techniques of 
attribution of sources; and to identify allowable resources to be used in any work either done in class or at home. 

 To sign a pledge when asked by faculty to certify that no unauthorized assistance has been given or received in completion 
of the work. 

 To comply with faculty regulations designed to reduce the possibility of cheating. 

 To maintain the absolute confidentiality of quizzes, tests, and exams until they are graded and returned so as to guarantee 
all students fair and equal testing conditions. 

 To cooperate with the Honor Council in the investigation and trial of any alleged violation. 
 
Faculty Responsibilities Under the Honor Code 
 

 To inform students at the beginning of each course and at other appropriate times that the honor code is in effect. Where 
appropriate, a clear definition of plagiarism and a reminder of its consequences should be presented, and the extent of 
permissible collaboration among students in fulfilling any task should be fully explained. 

 To identify clearly in advance of any quiz, test, exam, paper, or other work what materials or aids may be used. In all 
situations involving graded work, the teacher is required to establish conditions that do not make cheating tempting  and 
to have the students sign the Honor Pledge on all graded assignments. 

 To take all reasonable steps consistent with existing classroom conditions, in preparation of the tests or exams, and in 
distribution and collection of tests or exams to assure the complete integrity of the process. 

 To report to the Head of Upper School or to any member of the Honor Council any instance in which reasonable grounds 
exist to believe that a student has violated the Honor Code. Consultation with the student should precede reporting. 
Private action as sanction against cheating should not be used in lieu of reporting, nor should private action go beyond the 
Honor Council’s sanctions. 

 To cooperate fully with the Honor Council in any investigation or trial and give evidence if necessary. 
  

Special thanks to the University of North Carolina for supplying the basis for the  ”Student and Faculty Responsibilities” under the 
Honor Code. 
 
Honor Offenses 
 
Lying 
Lying is defined as making a statement that one knows is false. In addition to overt misstatements, lying also encompasses omission 
of salient facts as well as providing information aimed at obscuring the truth. 
 



 
 28 

Instances of lying will be brought to the attention of the Honor Council. The range of punishment for lying extends from one to three 
strikes. 
 
Cheating 
Cheating is broadly defined as attempting to represent another’s academic work as one’s own or using inappropriate written or 
verbal aid. 
 
Discussing, copying, or sharing any work which might be graded with any member of a section of the same course who has already 
done that work earlier or will do so later is also cheating. 
 
Cheating includes getting expert or unauthorized help on projects such as research, paper writing, project designing, or report 
formatting which goes beyond the level constructive to learning. Because the boundary between good help and unethical help can 
seem fuzzy, it is the student’s obligation to get prior permission for any extensive outside help that seems questionable. 
 
It is important to note that having the means to cheat at your disposal (such as a folded up crib sheet, a turned over index card, or a 
review sheet on the floor) constitutes cheating even if it can’t be shown that you referred to them. 
 
In addition, cheating on any test, quiz, paper, or exam will result in an automatic “F” (or earned grade if lower than 59) with no 
opportunity to improve this grade. The work itself must, however, be made up. 
 
In the case of papers written outside of class, plagiarism will be treated the same as other forms of cheating. The paper must be 
rewritten, but for a failing grade. 
 
Instances of cheating will be brought to the attention of the Honor Council. The range of punishment for cheating extends from one 
to three strikes. 
 
Stealing and Receiving Stolen Property 
Obviously an honor offense, stealing or receiving stolen property is a direct affront against other members of the community. 
Besides requiring that any incident of stealing or receiving stolen property be referred to the Honor Council, the school may refer the 
matter to the Whitemarsh Police for legal action. 
 
The range of punishment for stealing is one to three strikes. The school will also require at least some effort to return whatever was 
taken and may include additional disciplinary measures. 
 
Vandalism 
Defacing or destroying school or another individual’s property shows a wanton disregard for the welfare of others as well as for the 
institution. Acts of vandalism will be brought to the attention of the Honor Council. Punishment will depend on the nature of the 
incident. The range of punishment for vandalism is one to three strikes and may include additional disciplinary measures. The school 
may ask the student to undo the damage wrought. Also, the school may refer a case of vandalism to the Whitemarsh Police for legal 
action. 
 
Forgery 
Any fabrication intended to deceive, or which attempts to circumvent a rule or requirement, is dishonest and hence an honor 
offense. The range of punishment for forgery is one to three strikes. 
 
Honor Council 
The Upper School Honor Council hears and rules on all honors offense cases.  Officers of the Upper School Honor Council serve from 
May 1 to April 30. New members are elected typically in April. The group is constituted as follows: 

 One representative each selected by vote of each lower class and two seniors (one male, one female) selected by the 
senior class. 

 One faculty member chosen by faculty vote. 

 One faculty member chosen by student vote. 
 
Cases of alleged honor offenses will be heard by the Honor Council whenever possible.    During exam times or any other time when 
it would not be reasonable to assemble a jury of students, the Head of Upper School, House Head, and Honor Council Advisor will 
meet with the student. 
 
When a teacher suspects that there has been a possible violation of the Honor Code, the teacher meets with the student to review 
the situation.  If the suspicions are confirmed, the teacher forwards the matter to the Honor Council Advisor for a meeting with the 



 
 29 

student.  If a student suspects that there has been a possible violation of the Honor Code, she or he should meet with the Honor 
Council Advisor.  The Honor Council Advisor convenes the Council whenever there is a potential violation of the Honor Code. 
 
Prior to meeting with the Council, the student will meet with his or her Advisor to prepare for the hearing.  The Advisor also contacts 
the student’s parents. The Advisor attends the meeting to help the student represent himself or herself truthfully.  The Honor Council 
Advisor presents the facts of the case to the Council and the Council converses with the student to learn for themselves what has 
happened.  The student may also make or read a statement.  When this conversation is concluded, the Council meets to determine if 
a violation has occurred and, if so, what response they recommend.  The Head of Upper School receives the recommendation and 
makes the final decision as to how to proceed. 
 
Honor Strikes 
Strikes are permanent marks on a student’s record resulting from violations of the Honor Code. The Honor Council has the discretion 
to recommend one to three strikes as punishment for a single honor offense. Recommendations are reviewed by the Head of Upper 
School before rulings are administered.  The Head of School may hear appeals. 
 
A first strike may be issued as a warning, or it may be accompanied by a prescribed period of disciplinary probation or suspension.  In 
all cases, a letter is sent home. A second strike typically carries ten weeks of disciplinary probation, at least a one day suspension, and 
a letter home. A third strike may result in either immediate dismissal from Germantown Academy, or, if so granted by the Honor 
Council, the opportunity to withdraw immediately.  All suspensions must be reported to prospective or intended colleges. 
 
The Head of Upper School reports this decision in person to the student and by letter to the student’s parents, advisor, and House 
Head. 
 
The Honor Council Advisor periodically reports to the school Honor Council decisions (no student names will be used in this report). 
 
The decision of the Head of Upper School based on Honor Council recommendation in honor offense cases is appealable only to the 
Head of School, who may consult with anyone he feels would be of assistance in reaching his decision. 
 
2018-2019 Honor Council Members 
 
Faculty Advisor:  Judy Krouse 
Seniors:     Danny Ritz and Priya Dudhat   Junior:    Caroline Paik   
Sophomore:   Harry Hou    Freshman:  elected Fall ‘18 
Faculty:     Allison Rader and Diana Caramanico 



 
 30 

SECTION VII 
STUDENT GOVERNMENT AND VOICE 

 
STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (SGA) 
 

 Senate Social Rep 

Class of 2019 

Jack McHugh 

Aneesh Nair* 

Olivia Negro 

Charlie Shafer 

Alt:  Olivia Korman 

Zoe Torrey 

Derek Walkush 

Pooja Anand 

Alt:  Emma Caplan 

Class of 2020 

Vraj Satashia 

Maylin Lindsey 

Alex Browne** 

Meghan Toscano 

Alt:  Sasha Capers 

Lilyana Ernst 

Lindsay Putnam 

Justin Rhodes 

Alt:  Carmen Sinker 

Class of 2021 

Jacob Brownstein 

Collin McDonald 

Joey Petko 

Sarah Rojas*** 

Alt:  Joe Commale 

Dean Millard 

Jenisha Savani 

Emily Wang 

Alt:  Helen Wu 

Class of 2022 Elected in Fall 2018 Elected in Fall 2018 

 
*President; **Vice President; ***Secretary 
 
House Reps 
Alcott Day Liam Cahill & Katherine McFadden  
Galloway  Justin Vongvixay 
Kershaw  Gunnar Bogorowski 
Osbourn  Sarah DiLello 
Roberts  Eliza McManus 
Truesdell   Sammy Popper 
Washington Lily Altomare 
 
The Student Government Association (SGA) is the formal means by which students help make and influence school decisions. 
 
SGA is comprised of sixteen Senators, four from each grade, who have been elected by their respective classes the previous spring 
(with the exception of the freshmen Senators who are elected in the early fall of the present school year).  SGA also includes twelve 
Form Representatives, three from each grade elected the previous spring (with the exception of freshmen members elected in early 
fall of the present school year).  Finally, SGA includes seven House Representatives (one elected by each House).  SGA is presided 
over by the elected President who is assisted by the elected Vice President and the Secretary (may be a Junior or Sophomore), all 
elected by the SGA in the spring.  The SGA Advisor, appointed by the Head of Upper School, is a non-voting member who serves as 
the liaison between the SGA and the Head of the Upper School. 
 
All members of the US (students, faculty and staff) are invited to attend announced SGA meetings during lunch and participate when 
topics are open for discussion.  Because they do not have individual voting privileges, they are expected to see their senators or 
social reps to let their concerns be known and their voices heard so that their votes will be accurately represented. 
 
HOUSE MEETINGS 
Each House meets as a group every Tuesday and every other Thursday from 8:05 to 8:20 am.  The meetings are led by House Heads 
and Prefects.  In addition to taking care of House business, the meeting time can be used for House members to make 
announcements or discuss school life. 
 



 
 31 

CLASS MEETINGS 
Each grade meets as a group at least once a month on Thursday from 8:05 to 8:20 am.  These meetings are run by faculty Class 
Facilitators and Student Government officers and are a time for grade-specific announcements, discussions and event planning. 
Class Meeting locations: 9th Grade - Library; 10th Grade – Common Room; 11th Grade - Parents’ Room; 12th Grade - Arts Center 
 
UPPER SCHOOL MORNING MEETING 
Every Monday and Friday the entire Upper School starts the day together at 8:05 am in the theater. Student announcements, talks, 
skits, formal editorials, etc., are all permitted and encouraged. The meetings also afford a time for faculty to address the entire 
Upper School.  Routine announcements may be made as time permits, but longer announcements or presentations must be 
scheduled in advance with the Head of Upper School.  All announcements should be appropriate, clear, articulate, and prepared. 
 



 
 32 

SECTION VIII 
STUDENT SUPPORT 

 
HOUSE SYSTEM 
Germantown Academy students belong to Houses. There are seven Houses, each containing approximately seventy-five students –
eighteen to twenty from each grade.  Each House has eight advisories overseen by advisors.  Each House has a House Head who 
provides leadership and support to all members of the House, ranging from scheduling to attendance to counseling.  Houses will 
meet regularly in the morning.  There are special House activities as well as mentoring, tutoring, and opportunities for student 
leadership. 
 
ADVISORIES 
Each student belongs to an advisory, which is a group of about 10 students from his/her grade. Advisors closely monitor the 
academic, extracurricular, and social lives of their advisees. They also communicate with the advisee’s parents, conduct the official 
parent conferences in the fall and spring, play a key role in the course selection process, and generally troubleshoot for the advisee. 
Senior advisors assist in setting up and monitoring the Senior Project. The advisor is a good first-contact person for parents with 
questions about their child.  Students have one advisor for 9th and 10th grades and another advisor for 11th and 12th grades. 
 
Advisories meet at 8:05 am every Wednesday morning. These meetings provide an opportunity to discuss school issues, to review 
grades and comments, and to socialize. In addition, advisories sit together in assembly and get together to do break and lunch  duty. 
Individual meetings between advisor and advisee are scheduled as the need arises. 
 
COUNSELING 
In addition to seeking informal counseling from teachers, advisors, House Heads, or coaches, students are encouraged to avail 
themselves of the Counseling Office services on campus. A routine part of counseling services to students is the Germantown 
Academy Intervention Network (GAIN: see Section IX for a full description) which sometimes refers students to in-house counseling. 
Professional help in the counseling office may also be obtained by both convenient walk-in access as well as by GAIN referrals with 
the understanding that the counselor and the student may work on issues in a context of complete confidentiality. 
 
If you would like more information about our counseling services or would like to discuss and/or limit your child’s access to 
confidential counseling in the GA Upper School, please contact the Head of Upper School or the House Head. 
 
If the Director of Counseling and Head of Upper School determine that in-school or external professional counseling are necessary to 
insure a student’s safety or well being, the student will be required to commence and continue said counseling before being 
permitted to return to school. 
 
ACADEMIC COMMITTEE 
Composed of the Head of Upper School, House Heads, School Counselor, Academic Enrichment Faculty, Director of Admission and 
Director of College Guidance, the Academic Committee oversees the scholastic life of the students. The Committee is responsible for 
all academic concerns, ranging from suggestions for dealing with difficulty in a particular course to recommendations for special 
testing or tutoring, to recommending when a student should leave the school. 
 
EXTRA HELP 
During free periods and from 2:50-3:30, teachers are often available in their rooms for extra academic help. Students who are having 
difficulty in a course are encouraged to seek this help. Sometimes a student will be required by either his/her teacher or House Head 
to attend extra help regularly. 
 
STUDENT TUTORS 
Student tutors volunteer time either during free periods or after school to help others learn. Although a regular time is committed 
each week by the tutor, the routine can be modified according to sports and other seasonal commitments. The tutor will work 
closely with the tutee’s teacher. Anyone interested in tutoring or being tutored should see his/her House Head or email 
tutor@germantownacademy.org.  Science tutoring is also available from the National Science Honor Society. 
 
WRITING CENTER 
Throughout the day students can get help organizing, drafting, or reviewing their writing in the Writing Center. Sign up during a free 
period. 
 
FRESHMAN SEMINAR 
Meeting twice per rotation for fall semester, the seminar is a relaxed but focused experience designed to acquaint the freshmen with 
the Upper School and each other, to discuss aspects of school life that are relevant to freshmen adjustment and to share feelings 



 
 33 

about the freshmen experience. 
 
SENIOR COLLEGE SEMINAR 
Meeting once per rotation for a maximum of 3 rotations, the Senior College Seminar provides students guidance on the process of 
applying to college. 
 
JUNIOR COLLEGE SEMINAR 
Meeting once per rotation for the second semester, the Junior College Seminar provides students an overview of the college 
application and admission process.  This hands-on seminar gives students a strong understanding of the process while also providing 
the impetus to begin a thoughtful search early. 
 
ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT PROGRAM 
This year GA continues its program geared to provide students of all ability levels a chance to learn more about organizational skills, 
learning and study strategies, and test/exam preparation.  See Ms. McVeigh if you have specific questions or academic issues you 
would like to address. 
 
SCIENCE CENTER 
Throughout the day students can get help with their science homework and lab reports or with test or quiz preparation in the 
Science Center.  Sign-up during a free period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 34 

SECTION IX 
THE GERMANTOWN ACADEMY INTERVENTION NETWORK 

(G.A.I.N.) 
 
G.A.I.N. PHILOSOPHY 
GAIN is a team of teachers that tries to help students who are experiencing emotional and/or behavioral difficulties. Team members 
have all had special training and try to identify those students who are in the throes of serious personal issues and then either 
develop a plan for helping them or, at least, monitor their well-being. Besides the students it identifies, GAIN helps students referred 
by friends, teachers, parents, and other people outside of the GAIN team. If a student is engaged in behavior inconsistent with school 
expectations, the student is especially encouraged to work with the GAIN team. The school’s response to the student’s behavior will 
be influenced by the student’s willingness to address his or her difficulties. 
 
In order to implement its philosophy, the GAIN team will follow these objectives: 

 Identify - Identify students who appear to be at “high risk” with respect to the following areas: 
o substance abuse 
o depression 
o eating disorders 
o suicide 
o pregnancy 
o anxiety 
o physical, emotional, and sexual abuse. 

 Incorporate - Incorporate the existing school resources into the GAIN system. 

 Educate - Educate the GA community about what “high risk” is and about the GAIN system and its procedures. 

 Collect and Assess - Collect data on observable behavior and assess the situation. 

 Refer - Refer the student to appropriate internal or external services when necessary. 

 Monitor - Monitor the progress of aftercare following any referrals. 
 
DRUGS AND ALCOHOL 
Germantown Academy acknowledges the fact that the drug/alcohol problems which affect the nation’s youth are also affecting GA 
students. 
 
What to do if someone you know is using alcohol or other drugs: 

 Encourage the person to seek help from the GAIN team. It may help to remember that concern for the person’s health will 
be the paramount concern of the school in responding to requests for help. 

 Refer them to the GAIN team. If the person’s behavior strikes you as risky, it probably is and requires attention.  Please see 
any member of the GAIN team to make a referral. 

 
ADOLESCENT SUICIDE 
Adolescent suicide and suicide attempts constitute a major social, medical, and educational problem. However, it should be 
remembered that suicide is also the number one preventable cause of death. Attempted suicide is a cry for help that demands 
intervention. Suicide is a needless and permanent attempt to solve short-term problems. 
 
What to do if someone you know talks about suicide: 

 Stay with person until you get help. 

 Take seriously every statement and feeling the person expresses. Do not dismiss or undervalue what the person is saying. 

 Listen without judging. 

 Support and assist the on-going seeking of professional help. 

 Immediately notify one of the following: 
       in-school  cell 

Janet Maurer, Counselor   Ext. 7303  484-797-3290 
Chrissie Baumann, Counselor   Ext. 7277  609-213-3882 
Jim Wade, Counselor    Ext. 7279  215-964-5755 
Chris Nelson, Head of US   Ext. 7600  610-368-7670 
 
VICTIMS OF ABUSE - POLICY/GUIDELINES 
Abused children may come from any socioeconomic level and any ethnic or religious group. Child abuse occurs at any age, though 
the form of abuse may change throughout childhood. Abused children may not look any different from other children, but they are 
at higher risk than other children of developing problems with drugs/alcohol, eating disorders, depression, suicide, and school-
related difficulties. It has been said that abused children are “silent screamers.” 



 
 35 

 
What to do if you suspect someone you know is being abused: 
 

 Report any suspected case of child abuse to any member of the GAIN team. GAIN will then take an appropriate 
course of action to determine the possible extent of abuse and get necessary help if so indicated. 

 
EATING DISORDERS 
Eating Disorders are generally defined as any behaviors in which a person’s daily activities and/or sense of self esteem revolve 
around eating and/or body weight. Eating disorders take two major forms: anorexia and bulimia. Anorexia is an addiction to weight 
loss and dieting and to the cycle of self-denial and social praise that comes with weight loss. The other major form of eating disorder, 
bulimia, is an addiction to “bingeing” on food, especially high carbohydrate “junk,” and then “purging” by induced vomiting, use of 
laxatives, use of diuretics, heavy exercise, or a combination of these activities. 
 
What to do if you suspect someone you know has an eating disorder: 
 

 Since getting over anorexia and bulimia without professional help is very difficult (virtually impossible in the case of 
anorexia), you should speak to a member of the GAIN team or to a school counselor about an eating disorder concern 
as soon as possible. The school counseling office is able to help match a student’s need for help on eating disorders to 
appropriate treatment. Although treatment may require that a student’s education be interrupted, the school will do 
everything possible to allow the student to resume schooling as soon as health permits. 

 
PREGNANCY 
If a student is pregnant, the school, in consultation with the student’s family, will work to provide the academic and emotional 
support to make it possible for her to successfully complete her career at GA. 
 

2018-2019 GAIN Team Members 
 

Janet Maurer Sarah Kesten 
Lori Andress Adam Leven 
Chrissie Baumann Susan Merrill 
Peggy Bradley Chris Nelson 
Becca Burnett Sara Ritz 
Ruth Carver Reed Skoug 
Caitlin Kelly Jim Wade 

    



 
 36 

 
SECTION X 

EXAM SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Senior Final Exams    8:15 am    12:15 am 
 
May    2   Senior Exams    Senior Exams 
             Engineering Presentations (1:00) 
     
 
Final Exams (grades 9-11)  8:15 am 
 
June      6   History 

     7   Math (extra-time begins at 7:30)    
10   Science 
11   Modern Language & Classics       
12   Conflicts/Make-ups 
 
 
 

SENIOR PROJECT SPEECHES  
 
Speeches begin at 9:00 am 
 
June      5    

  
 



 

SECTION XI 
 SCHOOL TRADITIONS 
 
 Founding 
 
Germantown Academy was founded on December 6th in 1759.  In 1961, Germantown Academy moved from its location on School 
House Lane in the Germantown section of Philadelphia to Fort Washington. 
 

Alma Mater 
 

Hail!  Our Alma Mater, to Germantown we sing, 
Cherished are the mem'ries, which 'round thy old walls cling. 

May thy glorious spirit ever stay thy loyal ones, 
And lead us on to victory, tho' foes unnumbered come. 

 
Then what e'er betide us, we will together stand, 
By one bond united, one common impulse grand. 

Call us then together, while we raise our voices high, 
And fling defiance to our foes, thy spirit cannot die. 

 
J. Helffenstein Mason 1900 

 
 The School Colors 
 
It was natural for the school colors of Germantown Academy, a school which had had so much to do with the Colonial Period of 
American history, to be red, white, and blue, those of her country.  However, in 1875, the white was changed to black in mourning 
for the assassinated President Abraham Lincoln.  The school colors have remained red, black and blue. 
 
 The School Motto 
 
By persevering we shall see the fruits. 
 The School Seal 
 
The school seal, pictured on the cover of this handbook, is the official emblem of Germantown Academy and cannot be reproduced 
without permission of the Head of School. 
 

The History of the House System 
 
Hundreds of years ago in England, boys’ families would send their sons to tutors to learn what they needed to know.  At times these 
tutors would have the boys stay in their homes, and what started out as individual tutoring became small classes of boys learning 
similar information.  Occasionally the boys living in one house would compete against the boys living in another house, as one might 
expect, in cricket or rugby.  
 
Over time, the houses near each other merged to make housing, dining, and “administration” more efficient.  Eventually these 
houses grew into schools, schools that we know as Eton and Harrow and others.  The Houses continue to be the organizing system as 
far as academic oversight and advising.  A boy’s Housemaster works with the boy and his family for the student’s entire career at the 
school. 
 
Because of the physical nature of dormitories, many American boarding schools now have House Systems, but not many day schools 
organize themselves this way.  Germantown Academy’s former Head of School, Jim Connor 1760, thought it would be interesting to 
see if we could adapt the concept of a House System to our Upper School.  Then Upper School Dean of Boys and English teacher Ted 
Haynie received a grant to head to England to explore the question, and visits to schools suggested to him that many attributes of 
House Systems would pertain to our situation. 
 
The Upper School administration spent 2006-07 discussing and planning the implementation.  We attempted to adopt parts of a 
variety of House Systems in order to do several things.  Some of these include the following:  (1) streamline our administration so 
that one adult would oversee a student’s progress for all four years of Upper School; (2) increase the involvement of advisors so that 
their student’s work would take on added importance, making sure that all students receive acceptable care; (3) add to opportunities 
for faculty and students to take on leadership roles; (4) create a setting for more mentoring and tutoring among students; (5) 
increase opportunities for students to enjoy inter-house activities ranging from athletic tournaments to simple and fun contests; (6) 



 

allow students to feel part of a select group rather than just be one of many (as one of twenty freshmen in a House rather than one 
of 140 in a freshmen class). 
 
The House System officially began with the 2007-08 school year. 
 
Alcott Day House 
Named for A. Bronson Alcott and Virginia Belle Day, two mighty forces for coeducation.  Alcott, who became a leading American 
Transcendentalist, moved to Germantown, PA in 1830 when he was invited to serve as Headmaster of GA (1831-34), and oversaw 
GA’s new co-educational “lower school” with students ranging in age from three to nine years old.  During his years in Germantown, 
his daughter, Louisa May Alcott, was born in 1832.  She gained lasting fame for her novel Little Women.  Jinny Day, appointed in 1963 
as GA’s first Dean of Girls (1963-1994), was charged with moving GA from its long history as a boys’ school to a coeducational 
institution. 
 
Galloway House 
Named for Joseph Galloway, the treasurer of the founding board of Germantown Academy and its only named officer.  Galloway, a 
wealthy political operative in colonial times, served as Benjamin Franklin’s lawyer.  Various sources suggest that Galloway smoothed 
the way for the founding of the school with the political/financial community in Philadelphia and the colony.  Elected in 1756 to the 
Pennsylvania Assembly, he served as speaker from 1766-1774.  A loyalist, he called for an American “Grand Council” similar to the 
House of Commons.  The plan was rejected by the Continental congress by only one vote and was later removed from the record. 
 
Kershaw House 
Named for William W. Kershaw who was appointed Headmaster in 1877 and retired in 1915, granting him the distinct honor of being 
the longest tenured Headmaster in GA’s history.  His leadership helped to establish GA as a preeminent boy’s prep school in 
Philadelphia, and to develop the Inter-Academic League.  “Pap,” as Kershaw was known, was an extraordinary teacher with a 
charismatic personality.  Moreover, he developed life-long friendships with “his boys” which solidified into the GA Alumni Society. 
 
Osbourn House 
Named for Samuel E. Osbourn, Headmaster at Germantown Academy from 1915-48 and referred to as “The Doc” by his adoring 
students.  As an administrator he was a visionary, prioritizing the improvement of school buildings and the revision of school 
curriculum to provide the best education possible and to meet the changing needs of an evolving GA community.  He personally 
oversaw the renovation of the main schoolhouse and gymnasium and the construction of a new elementary school building. 
 
Roberts House 
Named for Owen J. Roberts, a member of the Class of 1891, who entered the University of Pennsylvania at the age of 16 and 
graduated in 1895 and then attended the Law School.  In 1924, “The Fighting Welshman,” as Roberts was known, was selected by 
President Calvin Coolidge to investigate the corruption and illegal land deals in the oil industry that occurred during the Harding 
administration.  This was the infamous Teapot Dome scandal.  In 1930, President Herbert Hoover nominated Roberts to the United 
States Supreme Court, and he took his seat as the youngest among the “Nine Old Men.”  During his 15-year term, many of the liberal 
reforms of Franklin D. Roosevelt’s New Deal ended up before the Supreme Court.  Roberts was often the deciding vote and 
considered the swing vote. 
 
Truesdell House 
Named for Wallace S. Truesdell, a teacher of the classics at the Academy, 1891-1925, and a member of Phi Beta Kappa.  In addition 
to his role at GA, he also taught Latin at the Philadelphia College of Pharmacy.  Truesdell was one of the creators, and later the 
advisor, to the GA Academy Club. 
 
Washington House 
Named for George Washington, whose adopted step-son attended GA.  His mentor, master teacher James Dungan, did his work well, 
and George Washington Parke Custis is listed proudly among the early alumni of the school.  The Yellow Fever epidemic of 1793 
made it necessary for President George Washington and his cabinet to leave Philadelphia for the higher altitude of Germantown.  
During his residence there, his cabinet met in a nearby home that later was assumed by Germantown Academy and named 
Washington-Kershaw Hall. 



 

GERMANTOWN ACADEMY 
 

UPPER SCHOOL STUDENT HANDBOOK 
INDEX 

2018-2019 
 
2 D’s Warning .................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
3 PM Detention ............................................................................................................................................................................... 23 
9:00 Rule. .......................................................................................................................................................................................... iv 
Absence/Lateness Procedures .......................................................................................................................................................... iii 
Academic Committee...................................................................................................................................................................... 32 
Academic Enrichment Program ...................................................................................................................................................... 33 
Academic Probation .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Academic Procedures ....................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Academic Program ............................................................................................................................................................................ 5 
Academic Promotion and Enrollment Standards .............................................................................................................................. 9 
Academic Standards.......................................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Academic Warnings .......................................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Academy Club ................................................................................................................................................................................. 13 
Access Cards ................................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Administration and Administration Staff .......................................................................................................................................... 2 
Adolescent Suicide .......................................................................................................................................................................... 34 
Advanced Placement ........................................................................................................................................................................ 7 
Advisories ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 32 
Alcohol/Drug Offenses .................................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Alma Mater ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 37 
Arrival and Departure ..................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Arts Center ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Athletic and Activity Participation, Restrictions ................................................................................................................................ 9 
Attendance Policy ............................................................................................................................................................................. iii 
Attendance Standards ....................................................................................................................................................................... iii 
Awards and Prizes ........................................................................................................................................................................... 12 
Being Banned from a Place ............................................................................................................................................................. 22 
Buildings and Grounds .................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Bullying, Harassment and Hazing Policy ......................................................................................................................................... 20 
Cell Phones and Electronic Devices ................................................................................................................................................. 15 
Cheating.. ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 28 
Civility Pledge ..................................................................................................................................................................................... i 
Class Cuts ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Class Letters .................................................................................................................................................................................... 12 
Class Meetings ................................................................................................................................................................................ 30 
College Visits ..................................................................................................................................................................................... iv 
Commendation List ........................................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Community Standards .................................................................................................................................................................... 19 
Counseling ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 32 
Course Level Offerings ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6 
Credit for Portions of a Term’s Work .............................................................................................................................................. 10 
Cubbies ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Cum Laude Society .......................................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Curriculum ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 5 
Daily Operations and Procedures ................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Dances  ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 17 
Departmental Requirements ............................................................................................................................................................ 6 
Dining Hall and Common Room ...................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Disciplinary Code ............................................................................................................................................................................ 19 
Disciplinary Probation ..................................................................................................................................................................... 23 
Disciplinary Process and Punishments ............................................................................................................................................ 22 
Discipline Process ............................................................................................................................................................................ 22 
Discipline Report ............................................................................................................................................................................. 22 
Dismissal at the End of Academic Year ........................................................................................................................................... 23 



 

Dress Code ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 19 
Driving on Campus .......................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Drop/Add ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Drug/Alcohol Offenses .................................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Drugs and Alcohol ........................................................................................................................................................................... 34 
Early Dismissal Procedure on Snow or Other Emergency Days ...................................................................................................... 16 
Eating Disorders .............................................................................................................................................................................. 35 
Elevators. ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 18 
Exam Schedule ................................................................................................................................................................................ 36 
Excusals for Games ......................................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Extra Help ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 32 
Extra Time and Academic Accommodations ..................................................................................................................................... 7 
Extracurricular Activities (Requirements) ....................................................................................................................................... 11 
Faculty by Department ..................................................................................................................................................................... 3 
Failed Courses ................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 
Failure for Absence ......................................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Field Trips ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 18 
Fighting ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 22 
Fire Drills  ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Food Sales ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Forgery…  ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 28 
Founding… ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 37 
Freshman Seminar .......................................................................................................................................................................... 32 
Freshman, Sophomore, and Junior Letters ..................................................................................................................................... 12 
Fundraising...................................................................................................................................................................................... 17 
GAIN Members ............................................................................................................................................................................... 35 
GAIN Philosophy ............................................................................................................................................................................. 34 
Germantown Academy Intervention Network (GAIN) .................................................................................................................... 34 
Grade Point Average (GPA) Calculation ............................................................................................................................................ 8 
Grade Reports, Teacher Comments, and Conferences ..................................................................................................................... 9 
Grading System ................................................................................................................................................................................. 6 
Graduation Requirements (non-academic) ..................................................................................................................................... 11 
Graduation Requirements................................................................................................................................................................. 5 
Harassment ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Hazing ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 21 
Health Services................................................................................................................................................................................ 18 
Honor Code ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 27 
Honor Council Members ................................................................................................................................................................. 29 
Honor Council ................................................................................................................................................................................. 28 
Honor Day ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Honors List ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 8 
Honors Offenses ............................................................................................................................................................................. 27 
House Meetings .............................................................................................................................................................................. 30 
House System History ..................................................................................................................................................................... 37 
House System ................................................................................................................................................................................. 32 
Houses….  ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Immediate Dismissal ....................................................................................................................................................................... 23 
Independent Study Program (ISP) ..................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Junior College Seminar .................................................................................................................................................................... 33 
Language Honor Societies ............................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Lateness to School ............................................................................................................................................................................ iv 
Leaving Campus .............................................................................................................................................................................. 16 
Lock-Down Drill ............................................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Lockers and Backpacks .................................................................................................................................................................... 15 
LP   ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 23 
Lockers and Backpacks .................................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Lying  ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 27 
Make-up Tests and Rewrites ........................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Math Honor Society ........................................................................................................................................................................ 13 
Media Contact Policy ...................................................................................................................................................................... 18 



 

Minimesters ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Missed Classes ................................................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Missing School near Vacations .......................................................................................................................................................... iii 
Mission Statement ............................................................................................................................................................................. i 
Morning Meeting ............................................................................................................................................................................ 30 
New Activities ................................................................................................................................................................................. 12 
No Teacher in the Classroom .......................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Non-Academic Graduation Requirements ...................................................................................................................................... 11 
Off Campus Behavior ...................................................................................................................................................................... 22 
Off Campus Privileges for Each Class ................................................................................................................................................. v 
Off the Diploma List (ODL) ................................................................................................................................................................ 9 
Off-Privileges List (OPL)................................................................................................................................................................... 22 
Pass/Fail … ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 6 
Personal Goals for Upper School Students ........................................................................................................................................ i 
Personnel .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 2 
Pregnancy Policy ............................................................................................................................................................................. 35 
Private Property and Lost and Found.............................................................................................................................................. 17 
Requesting Permission to Miss School for a Conflict ........................................................................................................................ iii 
Restriction of Athletic and Activity Participation .............................................................................................................................. 9 
Return to Classroom Drill ................................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Review of Student Work ................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
School Attendance Standards ........................................................................................................................................................... iii 
School Colors .................................................................................................................................................................................. 37 
School Mission Statement ................................................................................................................................................................. i 
School Motto .................................................................................................................................................................................. 37 
School Seal ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 37 
School Traditions ............................................................................................................................................................................ 37 
Science Center ................................................................................................................................................................................ 33 
Science Honor Society..................................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Security and Visitors ....................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Senior College Seminar ................................................................................................................................................................... 33 
Senior Projects ................................................................................................................................................................................ 12 
Snow Closing Information ............................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Social Code ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 19 
Sports Cancellations or Postponements ......................................................................................................................................... 15 
Stealing and Receiving Stolen Property .......................................................................................................................................... 28 
Strikes  ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 29 
Student Bill of Rights .......................................................................................................................................................................... ii 
Student Government and Voice ...................................................................................................................................................... 30 
Student Government Association (SGA) ......................................................................................................................................... 30 
Student Support .............................................................................................................................................................................. 32 
Student Tutors ................................................................................................................................................................................ 32 
Studies, Prizes, Sports, and Clubs ...................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Study Hall Rules .............................................................................................................................................................................. 16 
Study Hall .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Suicide ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 34 
Suspension ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 23 
Teacher Missing from Class… .......................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Technology Responsible Use Policy ................................................................................................................................................ 24 
Termination of Account and Access ................................................................................................................................................ 26 
Testing and Examinations ................................................................................................................................................................. 9 
Town Meetings ............................................................................................................................................................................... 30 
Transcript .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Unexcused Absences ......................................................................................................................................................................... iv 
Upper School Honor Code .............................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Vandalism ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 28 
Victims of Abuse ............................................................................................................................................................................. 34 
Weapons.. ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 22 
Weather Closing Information… ....................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Whom to See for What ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4 



 

Writing Center ................................................................................................................................................................................ 32 



 

 2018-2019 
 
 
 UPPER SCHOOL STUDENT HANDBOOK 

 
 

 
 
 
 

GERMANTOWN ACADEMY 


